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Section 1

Introduction

This Semi-Annual Groundwater Monitoring Report documents the implementation and summarizes the
results of the groundwater monitoring activities conducted during the first half of 2016 at the Patchogue
Former Manufactured Gas Plant (MGP) Site (hereinafter referred to as the “Site”). The groundwater
monitoring activities included the performance of the water level measurements, non-aqueous phase
liquid (NAPL) gauging and groundwater sampling activities.

The groundwater monitoring event and the preparation of this report are part of the routine groundwater
monitoring program being conducted at the Site. This report has been prepared for submittal to the
New York State Department of Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC) and includes the following:

o Description of the scope of the field activities, methods and procedures;

o Table summarizing the results of the water level measurements and the gauging of the monitoring
wells and piezometers for the presence of NAPL (see Table 1);

o Table summarizing the analytical results for the groundwater samples obtained during the first half
2016 monitoring event including a comparison to the applicable groundwater quality criteria (see
Table 2);

o Comparison of data from this monitoring period to data from historical monitoring events (Tables 3
and 4);

o Discussion of the results and findings from the groundwater monitoring data;

« A water table elevation contour map depicting the generalized direction of groundwater flow based
on groundwater elevation data obtained from monitoring wells and piezometers, as well as surface
water elevation data obtained from staff gauges installed in the Patchogue River (Figure 1);

o Field Sampling Data Sheets (Appendix A);

o Laboratory Data Report (Appendix B);

» Data Usability Summary Report (Appendix C); and
o Electronic Data Deliverable (Appendix D).

1.1 Background

Groundwater monitoring events have been conducted at the Site since March 2008 including two
monitoring events conducted as part of the Remedial Investigation (RI) in March 2008 and July 2008.
The groundwater monitoring event conducted in May/June 2016 is the subject of this report. The results
of previous monitoring events have had fairly consistent concentrations and areal distribution of
constituents in groundwater. Prior to the March 2010 groundwater monitoring event, site-related
dissolved phase constituents [e.g., benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes (BTEX) and polycyclic
aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs)] were detected at concentrations above the Class GA groundwater quality
criteria [i.e., standards from the 6 NYCRR Part 703 Standards and guidance values from the Division of
Water Technical and Operational Guidance Series (TOGS) 1.1.1] in a limited area near the center of the
Site. These elevated concentrations did not extend downgradient to the wells closer to the Patchogue
River. However, during the March 2010 and September 2010 monitoring events, detections of BTEX
and PAH compounds were more widely distributed than during previous events. It was surmised that
this change was the result of a temporary dewatering operation at a construction project conducted by

|
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First Half 2016~ Semi-Annual Groundwater Monitoring Report Section 1

the Village of Patchogue at their wastewater treatment facility (WWTF) directly across the river from the
Site. Based on the understanding of Site conditions, it was anticipated that when the dewatering
operations had ceased, concentrations in groundwater would re-equilibrate with steady-state (i.e., pre-
dewatering) groundwater flow conditions, and eventually return to levels similar to those prior to
dewatering. To confirm this, National Grid increased the frequency of the groundwater monitoring from
semi-annually to quarterly. The subsequent six quarterly monitoring events documented the return of
groundwater flow and groundwater quality to conditions consistent with those prior to the dewatering
operations.

Based on this finding, in a May 24, 2012 email, National Grid proposed to the NYSDEC that the
frequency of groundwater sampling and analysis return to a semi-annual basis with the schedule for
water level monitoring and NAPL gauging remaining on a quarterly basis. NYSDEC agreed with this
proposal. Collection of water level data remained on a quarterly schedule to provide additional water
level data from the piezometers that had been installed in the first half of 2012 in support of the Pre-
Remedial Design Investigation. Subsequently, in an October 8, 2013 letter to the NYSDEC, National Grid
proposed that that the frequency of all components of the groundwater monitoring program (i.e., water
level measurements, NAPL gauging and groundwater sampling) be returned to the semi-annual
schedule. This proposal was made because the data from the water level measurements and NAPL
gauging, including data from the newer piezometers, continued to indicate very consistent findings from
quarter to quarter and confirmed the understanding of groundwater flow conditions and NAPL
occurrence at the Site. The NYSDEC concurred with this proposal in a December 9, 2013 email.

|
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Section 2

Scope of Work

Field activities for the first half 2016 groundwater monitoring were conducted by Brown and Caldwell
Associates (BC) on May 31 and June 1, 2016. The activities conducted during this monitoring event are
described below. Locations of the monitoring wells, piezometers and staff gauges referenced below are
depicted on Figure 1.

Prior to groundwater sampling, water level measurements and NAPL gauging was performed in the
piezometers and monitoring wells associated with the Site. The level of the Patchogue River was
measured at one of the two staff gauges (SG-2 was inaccessible due to a downed tree in the river during
the monitoring event). Water level measurements and NAPL gauging were made using an electronic
oil/water interface probe, and measured to the nearest 0.01 foot. At the locations where NAPL was
detected using the oil/water interface probe, a 3-foot long threaded rod attached to a nylon mason line
was lowered into the monitoring well or piezometer to confirm the presence of the NAPL. The threaded
rod was lowered to the bottom of the monitoring well to measure the approximate thickness of the NAPL
accumulation.

Groundwater sampling was conducted at ten monitoring wells following the water level and NAPL
gauging activities. Monitoring wells MW-5 and MW-6 were not sampled during this monitoring period
due to the presence of NAPL in these wells. The presence of NAPL in these wells is consistent with
observations during previous gauging activities. The standard protocol is that if NAPL is observed in a
well during gauging or sampling, groundwater samples are not submitted for laboratory analyses.
Groundwater sampling was conducted using low flow purging and sampling techniques in accordance
with the United States Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA) protocol (USEPA, July 1996, Revised
January 2010). Samples were submitted to Aqua Pro-Tech Laboratories (APL) located in Fairfield, New
Jersey. APL is certified (Certification No. 11634) through the New York State Department of Health
(NYSDOH) Environmental Laboratory Approval Program (ELAP).

The groundwater samples were analyzed for: BTEX compounds and methyl tertiary-butyl ether (MTBE)
using USEPA SW-846 Method 8260B; and PAHs using USEPA SW-846 Method 8270C. The groundwater
samples were also analyzed in the field for pH, specific conductivity, temperature, turbidity, oxidation-
reduction potential (ORP), and dissolved oxygen (see Appendix A for field data sheets).

The laboratory report from APL is provided in Appendix B. Laboratory analytical data were provided to BC
in electronic form by APL and have been incorporated into the environmental database maintained by
BC for the Site.

In addition to the samples described above, quality assurance/quality control (QA/QC) samples were
also collected. The QA/QC samples included: trip blanks (one per cooler containing samples for BTEX
and MTBE analysis), a field duplicate, and an equipment blank. Also, extra sample volume was collected
from one location to provide for matrix spike/matrix spike duplicate (MS/MSD) analysis. The trip blanks
were analyzed for BTEX and MTBE only. The other QA/QC samples were analyzed for BTEX, MTBE, and
PAHs.

|
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First Half 2016 - Semi-Annual Groundwater Monitoring Report Section 2

Laboratory results for the groundwater sample analyses were forwarded to a data validator,
Environmental Data Services, Inc. of Newport News, Virginia, for review and preparation of a Data
Usability Summary Report (DUSR). The DUSR presents a summary of data usability including a
discussion of qualified data. The DUSR is provided as Appendix C. As described in the DUSR, the data
were considered by the validator to be valid and usable. An Electronic Data Deliverable (EDD) of the
validated analytical data, prepared in accordance with NYSDEC requirements, is provided in Appendix D.

|
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Section 3

Results and Findings

3.1 Water Level Data

Table 1 provides the water level data and calculated water elevations from the May 31, 2016
measurements. Figure 1 illustrates the elevation contours of the water table based on these data. The
contours were developed using water level elevation data from the shallow monitoring wells and shallow
piezometers at the Site (i.e., those with screens that straddle, or are just below, the water table) and one
(SG-1) of the two surface water staff gauges in the Patchogue River. The surface water level was not
measured at SG-2 as it was inaccessible due to a downed tree in the Patchogue River. The accessibility
of SG-2 will be reevaluated during the next groundwater monitoring event (December 2016). At that
time, recommendations will be made to either omit the surface water measurements at this staff gauge
from future monitoring events or to install a new staff gauge at a more accessible location. The water
level elevations used for contouring are representative of water table elevations at the Site. The
groundwater elevation (hydraulic head) values for the wells and piezometers screened in deeper
intervals are also depicted for reference on Figure 1. The water table is relatively shallow and is typically
positioned in the fill that overlies the native alluvial deposits and outwash deposits. The water table
contours indicate that lateral groundwater flow is from northwest to southeast across the Site toward the
Patchogue River. Comparisons of the groundwater elevations in the monitoring wells to the river
elevation, as measured at staff gauge SG-1, demonstrate that groundwater elevations are higher than
the river level indicating that groundwater is discharging to the Patchogue River. The upward vertical
hydraulic gradient measured at well pairs adjacent to the river (well pairs MW-4S and MW-4D, and MW-
9S and MW-9D) is indicative of a discharge area and provides further support to the conclusion that
groundwater is discharging to the Patchogue River. The general configuration of the water table
contours, developed using the May 31, 2016 data, and the interpreted groundwater flow patterns are
consistent with those from previous rounds of water level measurements with one exception. The
exception occurred during the March 2010 sampling event when the large-scale dewatering activities
were being conducted on the WWTF site located east of the Site on the opposite side of the river (see
discussion in Section 1.1). Operation of this dewatering system temporarily altered groundwater flow
patterns and levels at the Site (see “Groundwater Monitoring Report, Second Semiannual 2010
Sampling Event” [GEI, November 2010]).

3.2 NAPL Gauging

Table 1 presents the results of the NAPL gauging conducted in the monitoring wells and piezometers
associated with the Site during the May/June 2016 groundwater monitoring event. NAPL was identified
in the following wells during the gauging activities:

« MW-5: NAPL with moth ball-like odor on the lower 0.32 feet of the threaded rod.

« MW-6: Sporadic NAPL blebs on the 3-foot threaded rod, however NAPL was not detected on the
oil/Water interface probe.

NAPL had been observed in MW-5 and MW-6 in previous gauging events.

|
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First Half 2016 - Semi-Annual Groundwater Monitoring Report Section 3

3.3 Groundwater Quality Data

Table 2 provides the results of the laboratory analyses of the groundwater samples collected during the
May/June 2016 monitoring event and a comparison of the data to the New York State Class GA
groundwater quality criteria. Comparisons of total BTEX and total PAH concentrations from this sampling
event to previous sampling events are provided as Tables 3 and 4, respectively.

As previously stated, NAPL was identified in two of the 12 monitoring wells (MW-5 and MW-6) associated
with the Site. These two wells are located in the central part of the Site in the area of former MGP
operations (refer to Figure 1). As discussed in Section 2, because they contained NAPL, groundwater
samples were not collected from MW-5 and MW-6. Groundwater samples were collected from the
remaining ten monitoring wells and submitted to the laboratory for analysis.

The constituent concentrations in groundwater samples collected during the May/June 2016 monitoring
event were consistent with those measured during previous monitoring events. No MTBE or BTEX
compounds were detected at any of the ten monitoring wells sampled during the May/June 2016
monitoring event. PAH compounds were either not detected or were detected at concentrations below
the Class GA groundwater quality criteria at all ten monitoring wells sampled during the May/June 2016
monitoring event.

|
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Summary and Conclusions

As noted in previous monitoring events, NAPL was identified in two of the monitoring wells, MW-5 and
MW-6 during the May/June 2016 event. MW-5 and MW-6 are located in the center of the Site in the
area of former MGP operations where NAPL has been identified in the soil.

No MTBE or BTEX compounds were detected at any of the monitoring wells sampled during the
May/June 2016 monitoring event.

PAH compounds were either not detected or were detected at concentrations below the Class GA
groundwater quality criteria at all ten monitoring wells that sampled during the May/June 2016
monitoring event. Monitoring will continue on a semi-annual basis in order to confirm these conditions.

Due to the presence of the large tree impeding access to SG-2, a new staff gauge will be installed,
surveyed and monitoring during the second-half 2016 groundwater monitoring event.

| |
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TABLE 1
WATER ELEVATIONS AND NAPL MONITORING DATA
FIRST HALF 2016
PATCHOGUE FORMER MGP SITE
PATCHOGUE, NEW YORK

5/31/2016
Top of
Casing Depth to Watt?r Depthto  Total Depth
WelllD  Elevation © Water Elevation NAPL of Well Remarks
(ft., NAVD)  (ft., BTOC) (ft., NAVD) (ft., BTOC) (ft., BGS)
MW-1 11.47 5.89 5.58 NI 15.19
MwW-3 5.56 243 3.13 NI 10.4
MW-4S 7.97 5.17 2.80 NI 12.23
MW-4D 7.79 4.91 2.88 NI 26.65
MW-5 8.66 4.71 3.95 10.18 10.5 NAPL on lower 0.32" of threaded rod.
e sm o as s W R st
MW-7S 8.45 4.54 3.91 NI 12.46
MW-7D 8.31 4.4 3.91 NI 28.2
MW-8S 5.08 0.88 4.20 - -
MW-8D 4.98 0.8 4.18 - -
MW-9S 4.47 1.62 2.85 NI 10.22
MW-9D 4.66 1.52 3.14 NI 229
SG-1 5.23 4.16 1.07 NI -
$G-2 5.17 _ 3 _ 3 Could not be accessefj during the June 2916 monitoring event
due to a downed tree in the Patchogue River.
PZ-1A 8.05 3.7 4.35 NI 10.03
PZ-1B 8.91 4.61 4.30 NI 22.49
PZ-2A 8.77 4.47 4.30 NI 8.05
PZ-2B 8.29 3.99 4.30 NI 18
moamam o amo W aa S o
PZ-3B 8.9 5.26 3.64 NI 21.21  Slight fuel-like odor on oil/water interface probe.
PZ-4A 4.79 1.73 3.06 NI 4.88
Notes:

NAVD - North American Vertical Datum

BGS - Below Ground Surface

BTOC - Below Top of Casing
NAPL - Non-aqueous phase liquid
NI - NAPL Not Indicated by Oil/Water Interface Probe
(a) - Monitoring wells resurveyed on 7/3/12 following utility corridor construction activities. See "Construction Completion Report, Utility Corridor Work
Plan Implementation (Brown and Caldwell, December 2012)". Above ground casing at MW-5 was lowered during utility corridor construction activities

and was resurveyed in September 2015.

(--) - Not Measured

Brown < Caldwell ;
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Class GA Groundwater Criteria

Constituent
TOGS 1.1.1

Guidance
Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs)

BTEX

Benzene NE
Ethylbenzene NE
Xylenes, m & p NE
1,2-Dimethylbenzene (o-Xylene) NE
Toluene NE
Xylenes, total NE
Total BTEX NE
Other VOCs

tert-Butyl methyl ether (MTBE) 10
tert-Butyl alcohol NE

Semi-Volatile Organic Compounds (SVOCs)
Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAHs)

Acenaphthene 20
Acenaphthylene NE
Anthracene 50
Benzo(a)anthracene 0.002
Benzo(a)pyrene NE
Benzo(b)fluoranthene 0.002
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene NE
Benzo(k)fluoranthene 0.002
Chrysene 0.002
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene NE
Fluoranthene 50
Fluorene 50
Indeno(1,2,3-c,d)pyrene 0.002
| |
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Standard

NE
NE
NE
NE

NE

NE
NE
NE
NE
NE
NE
NE

GROUNDWATER ANALYSIS RESULTS
PATCHOGUE FORMER MGP SITE
PATCHOGUE, NEW YORK

Loc ID

NYS Part 703  Sample Date

Units

pg/L
pg/L
pg/L
pg/L
pg/L
pg/L
pg/L

pg/L
pg/L

pg/L
pg/L
pg/L
pg/L
pg/L
pg/L

pg/L
pg/L
pg/L
pg/L
pg/L
pg/L
pg/L

TABLE 2

MWw-1

6/1/2016

0.129 U
0.244 U
0.461 U
0.244 U
0.205 U
0.705 U
ND

0.596 U
8.170 U

0.681 U
0301 U
0.354 U
0.524 U
0.390 U
0.470 U

0.550 U
0.481 U
0.479 U
0.446 U
0.334 U
0.199 U
0.477 U

MW-3

6/1/2016

0.129 U
0.244 U
0.461 U
0.244 U
0.205 U
0.705 U
ND

0.596 U
8.170 U

0.652 U
0.288 U
0.339 U
0.502 U
0373 U
0.450 U

0.527 U
0.461 U
0.459 U
0.427 U
0.804 J
0.190 U
0.456 U

MW-4D

6/1/2016

0.129 U
0.244 U
0.461 U
0.244 U
0.205 U
0.705 U
ND

0.596 U
8.170 U

0.674 U
0.298 U
0.351 U
0.519 U
0.386 U
0.465 U

0.544 U
0.476 U
0.474 U
0.441 U
0331 U
0.197 U
0.471 U

MW-4S

6/1/2016

0.129 U
0.244 U
0.461 U
0.244 U
0.205 U
0.705 U
ND

0.596 U
8.170 U

0.613 U
0.271 U
0319 U
0.472 U
0.351 U
0.423 U

0.495 U
0.433 U
0.431U
0.401 U
0.301 U
0.179 U
0.429 U

MW-7D

5/31/2016

0.129 U
0.244 U
0.461 U
0.244 U
0.205 U
0.705 U
ND

0.596 U
8.170 U

0.659 U
0.291 U
0.343 U
0.508 U
0377 U
0.455 U

0.532 U
0.466 U
0.463 U
0.431 U
0324 U
0.192 U
0.461 U
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TABLE 2
GROUNDWATER ANALYSIS RESULTS
PATCHOGUE FORMER MGP SITE
PATCHOGUE, NEW YORK

Class GA Groundwater Criteria Loc ID MW-1 MW-3 MW-4D MW-4S MW-7D
Constituent
TOGS 1.1.1 NYS Part 703  Sample Date 6/1/2016 6/1/2016 6/1/2016 6/1/2016 5/31/2016
Guidance Standard Units
Naphthalene 10 NE pg/L 0.602 U 0.577 U 0.596 U 0.542 U 0.583 U
Phenanthrene 50 NE ug/L 0.513 U 0.491 U 0.508 U 0.462 U 0.497 U
Pyrene 50 NE pg/L 0.412 U 1.100 J 0.408 U 0.765 J 0.399 U
Total PAHs NE NE pg/L ND 1.904 ) ND 0.765 J ND
| |
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TABLE 2
GROUNDWATER ANALYSIS RESULTS
PATCHOGUE FORMER MGP SITE
PATCHOGUE, NEW YORK

Class GA Groundwater Criteria Loc ID MW-7D DUP MW-7S MW-8D MW-8S MW-9D MW-9D

Constituent

TOGS 1.1.1 NYS Part 703  Sample Date 5/31/2016 5/31/2016 6/1/2016 6/1/2016 5/31/2016 6/1/2016
Guidance Standard Units

Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs)

BTEX

Benzene NE 1 pg/L 0.129 U 0.129 U 0.129 U 0.129 U 0.129 U 0.129 U
Ethylbenzene NE 5 ug/L 0.244 U 0.244 U 0.244 U 0.244 U 0.244 U 0.244 U
Xylenes, m & p NE 5 pg/L 0.461 U 0.461 U 0.461 U 0.461 U 0.461 U 0.461 U
1,2-Dimethylbenzene (o-Xylene) NE 5 pg/L 0.244 U 0.244 U 0.244 U 0.244 U 0.244 U 0.244 U
Toluene NE 5 pg/L 0.205 U 0.205 U 0.205 U 0.205 U 0.205 U 0.205 U
Xylenes, total NE 5 pg/L 0.705 U 0.705 U 0.705 U 0.705 U 0.705 U 0.705 U
Total BTEX NE NE pg/L ND ND ND ND ND ND
Other VOCs

tert-Butyl methyl ether (MTBE) 10 NE pg/L 0.596 U 0.596 U 0.596 U 0.596 U 0.596 U 0.596 U
tert-Butyl alcohol NE NE pg/L 8.170 U 8.170 U 8.170 U 8.170 U 8.170 U 8.170 U
Semi-Volatile Organic Compounds (SVOCs)

Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAHs)

Acenaphthene 20 NE pg/L 0.613 U 0.626 U 0.681 U 0.697 U 0.689 U 2.640
Acenaphthylene NE NE pg/L 0.271 U 0.277 U 0.301 U 0.308 U 0.304 U 0.285 U
Anthracene 50 NE pg/L 0.319 U 0.326 U 0.354 U 0.362 U 0.358 U 0.336 U
Benzo(a)anthracene 0.002 NE pg/L 0.472 U 0.482 U 0.524 U 0.536 U 0.530 U 0.497 U
Benzo(a)pyrene NE 0 pg/L 0.351 U 0.358 U 0.390 U 0.399 U 0.394 U 0.369 U
Benzo(b)fluoranthene 0.002 NE pg/L 0.423 U 0.432 U 0.470 U 0.481 U 0.475 U 0.445 U
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene NE NE pg/L 0.495 U 0.505 UJ 0.550 U 0.562 U 0.556 U 0.521 U
Benzo(k)fluoranthene 0.002 NE pg/L 0.433 U 0.442 U 0.481 U 0492 U 0.487 U 0.456 U
Chrysene 0.002 NE pg/L 0431 U 0.440 U 0479 U 0.490 U 0.484 U 0.454 U
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene NE NE pg/L 0.401 U 0.409 U 0.446 U 0.456 U 0451 U 0.422 U
Fluoranthene 50 NE pg/L 0.301 U 0.307 U 0.334 U 0.342 U 0.338 U 0.982 )
Fluorene 50 NE pg/L 0.179 U 0.183 U 0.199 U 0.203 U 0.201 U 0.543 )
Indeno(1,2,3-c,d)pyrene 0.002 NE pg/L 0.429 U 0.438 U 0.477 U 0.488 U 0.482 U 0.452 U

Brown«« Caldwell :
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TABLE 2
GROUNDWATER ANALYSIS RESULTS
PATCHOGUE FORMER MGP SITE

PATCHOGUE, NEW YORK
Class GA Groundwater Criteria Loc ID MW-7D DUP MW-7S MW-8D MW-8S MW-9D MW-9D
Constituent
TOGS 1.1.1 NYS Part 703  Sample Date 5/31/2016 5/31/2016 6/1/2016 6/1/2016 5/31/2016 6/1/2016
Guidance Standard Units
Naphthalene 10 NE ug/L 0.542 U 2.530 0.602 U 0.616 U 0.609 U 0.571 U
Phenanthrene 50 NE pg/L 0.462 U 0471 U 0.513 U 0.525 U 0.519 U 0.715 )
Pyrene 50 NE ug/L 0371 U 0379 U 0.412 U 0.422 U 0417 U 1.550 J
Total PAHs NE NE pg/L ND 2.530 ND ND ND 6.430 J
Notes:

J - Estimated concentration. The result is below the practical quantitation limit but above the method detection limit.

U - The analyte was analyzed for, but was not detected.

ug/L - micrograms per liter

ND - Not detected.

NE - Not established.

Boxed concentrations are above New York State Class GA Groundwater Quality Criteria (Standards or Guidance values).
(No concentrations were above these criteria in samples collected in May/June 2016)

Brown«« Caldwell :
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SUMMARY OF HISTORICAL BTEX CONCENTRATIONS
PATCHOGUE FORMER MGP SITE
PATCHOGUE, NEW YORK

TABLE 3

Total BTEX Concentrations (pg/L) ©

Sampling Date Monitoring Well
W- MW-5 MW-6 MW-7S MW-7D MW-8S MW-8D MW-9S MW-9D PZ-4A
Mar-08 0 0 0 0 34 0 1016 57 NS NS NS NS NS NS NI
Jul-08 NS 0 0 0 0 0 678 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 NI
Mar-09 0 0 0 0 0 0 975 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 NI
Sep-09 0 0 0 0 0 0 1257 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 NI
Mar-10 0 0 0 0 0 0 637 2 0 9 0 0 0 0 NI
Sep-10 0 0 0 0 0 0 NS 0 0 0 0 0 27 0 NI
Jan-11 1.7 0 0 0 0 0 NS NS 0 0 0 0 1 0 NI
Apr-11 0 0 0 0 0 0 NS NS 0 0 0 0 0 0 NI
Aug-11 0 0 0 0 0 0 NS NS 0 0 0 0 0 0 NI
Nov-11 0 0 0 0 0 0 NS NS 0 0 0 0 0 0 NI
Feb-12 0 0 0 0 0 0 NS NS 0 0 0 0 0 0 NI
May-12 0 0 0 0 0 0 NS NS 0 0 0 0 0 0 NI
Nov-12 0 -0 @ 0 12 0 NS NS 1 0 0 0 NS NS NI
Jun-13 0 -0 ® 0 0.8 0 NS NS 0.7 0 0 0 0 NS NI
Dec-13 0 ® ® NS 0 0 NS NS 0.8 0 0 0 NS NS NI
Jun-14 0 -0 ® 0 0 0 NS NS 0.8 0 0 0 NS NS 0
Dec-14 0 ® ® 0 0 0 NS NS 1.3 0 0 0 0 0 NS
Jun-15 0 -0 -0 0 0 0 NS NS 0 0 0 0 0 0 NS
Dec-15 0 -0 -® 0 0 0 NS NS 0.5 0 0 0 0 0 NS
Jun-16 0 -0 ® 0 0 0 NS NS 0 0 0 0 0 0 NS
Minimum 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 637.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Maximum 1.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 12.0 0.0 1257.0 57.3 1.3 9.0 0.0 0.0 27.0 0.0 0.0
Mean 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.8 0.0 912.6 10.1 0.3 0.5 0.0 0.0 1.8 0.0 0.0
Notes:
BTEX - Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and xylene isomers
pg/L - micrograms per liter
NS - Not sampled.
NI - Piezometer not installed at time of sampling.
(a) - To calculate Total BTEX concentration, a value of zero is used for non-detect values.
(b) - Monitoring well was decommissioned on 6/4/12 as part of the Utility Corridor Construction activities. See "Construction Completion
Report, Utility Corridor Work Plan Implementation (Brown and Caldwell, December 2012)".
| Brown.«Caldwell ;
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TABLE 4
SUMMARY OF HISTORICAL PAH CONCENTRATIONS
PATCHOGUE FORMER MGP SITE
PATCHOGUE, NEW YORK

Total PAH Concentrations (ug/L) ©

Sampling Date Monitoring Well
MW-4S MW-4D MW-5 MW-6 MW-7S MW-7D MW-8S MW-8D MW-9S MW-9D PZ-4A

Mar-08 0 0 0 0.76 0.6 4.3 1774 214 NS NS NS NS NS NS NI
Jul-08 NS 0.7 0 0 8.0 0 1799 154 0 0.47 0 0 12.0 0 NI
Mar-09 0 0 0 0 0 0 2730 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 NI
Sep-09 0 0 0 0 0 0 3373 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 NI
Mar-10 0 0 0 0 0 39 2390 17 0 0 22 0 2 0 NI
Sep-10 0 0 0 128 0 6 NS 14 0 0 11 0 396 0 NI
Jan-11 22 0 0 17 0 12 NS NS 0 0 6 0 42 5 NI
Apr-11 0 0 0 6 0 20 NS NS 0 0 0 0 9 0 NI
Aug-11 0 0 0.1 14 0.1 0 NS NS 0 0 0.4 0 16 1.2 NI
Nov-11 0 0 0.2 10 0.4 0 NS NS 0 0 0.8 0.2 8 3.4 NI
Feb-12 0.2 0 0 6 0.6 4 NS NS 0.1 0 0.6 0 5 2.9 NI
May-12 0.4 0.1 0.6 5 0 5.8 NS NS 0.1 0.3 1 0 6 2.8 NI
Nov-12 0.1 -0 -0 5.6 0.4 11.7 NS NS 2.5 2.6 0.8 1.2 NS NS NI
Jun-13 0.8 -0 -0 NS 0.3 3.7 NS NS 13 0.4 0.4 0.6 2 NS NI
Dec-13 0 -0 -0 NS 0 2.5 NS NS 0.8 0.4 0.3 0 NS NS NI
Jun-14 0 -0 -0 2.2 0.9 0 NS NS 0.8 0.3 0.2 0 NS NS 0.3
Dec-14 0.1 -0 -0 1.2 0.4 0 NS NS 3 0 0.1 0 21.4 0.3 NS
Jun-15 0 -0 -0 11 0.9 0 NS NS 0.9 0 0.3 0 10.4 0.3 NS
Dec-15 0 -0 -0 0 0 0 NS NS 0.935 0 0 3.924 0 NS
Jun-16 0 -0 -0 1.904 0.765 0 NS NS 2.53 0 0 5.887 0 NS
Min 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1773.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.3
Max 22.0 0.7 0.6 128.0 8.0 39.0 3373.0 214.2 3.0 2.6 22.0 1.2 396.0 5.0 0.3
Mean 1.2 0.1 0.1 11.0 0.7 5.4 2413.1 66.7 0.7 0.2 2.3 0.1 33.7 1.1 0.3
Notes:

PAH - Polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbons

pg/L - micrograms per liter

NS - Not sampled.

NI - Piezometer not installed at time of sampling.

(a) - To calculate Total PAH concentration, a value of zero is used for non-detectvalues.

(b) - Monitoring well was decommissioned on 6/4/12 as part of the Utility Corridor Construction activities. See "Construction Completion Report, Utility Corridor Work Plan
Implementation (Brown and Caldwell, December2012)".
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First Half 2016 - Semi-Annual Groundwater Monitoring Report

Figures
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First Half 2016 - Semi-Annual Groundwater Monitoring Report

Appendix A: Field Sampling Data Sheets
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LOW-FLOW GROUNDWATER

SAMPLING FIELD DATA
Brown .o *
L
Caldwell Well Number: Ma =73
Upper Saddle River, NJ Office  [Sample 1.D.: £7ge9 <75 - %o&?f darart ko anlrs |

Project: = G — Pﬂ-fld'l(baﬁq Date:d’,jé iﬁ/ﬁ Time: (A3 O
Personnel; (jP, / T o3 !3 Weather. ? Air Temp.: _'73_—"
WELL DATA: V24
Casing Diameter: & O Stainless Steel ,Zlgteel B PVC OTeflon® O Other:
Intake Diameter: 9“ / 0 Stainless Steel O Galv. Steel /EI' PVC 0O Teflon® 03 Open rock
DEPTH TO: Static Water Level: £,/ # Bottomof Well: i
DATUM: O Top of Proteclive Casing Top of Well Casing O Other:
CONDITION: Is Well clearly labeled? es 0O No Is well clean to bottom? ,.Er‘?es O No

Is Prot. Casing/Surface Mount in Good Cond.? (not bent or corroded)-E Yes O No

Dogs Weep Hole adequately drain well head? O Yes O No

Is Concrete Pad Intact? {npt cracked or frost heaved) 0 Yes 0O No

Is Padlock FunclionaL?(Ef'c\,’es ONo O NA Is Inner Casing Intact? /E/ Yes O No

Is Inner Casing Propefly Capped and Vented? ,B"Yes 0 No ,
VOLUME OF WATER: Standing in well: To be purged: vl
PURGE DATA:
METHOD: 01 Bailer, Size: ladder Pump (1 2" Submersible Pump O 4" Submersible Pump

O Centrifugal Pdmp O Peristaltic Pump O Inerial Lifi Pump 0 Other:

a Teflon® a  Teflon®
MATERIALS:/ Pump/Bailer: Stainless Steel /Rope: Polyethylene,
O o PVC ) d

8  Polypropylene .

Pa o Othen_ > _ 0O ,Other:
Pumping Rate: 0 mflaat~ Elapsed Time: _30 s\~ Volume Pumped: -5 ?,{
Was well Evacuated? O Yes B No Number of Well Volumes Reméted:

PURGING EQUIPMENT: 'O Dedicated O Prepared Off-Site /EI' Field Cleaned

SAMPLING DATA:

METHOD: 3 Bailer, Size: ZBladder Pump O 2" Submersible Pump 34" Submersible Pump
2 Syringe Sampler I Peristaltic Pump 9 Inertial Lift Pump 2 Other:

=

/ n/Bailer: 0 Teflon® glRope: U Teflon®
Stainless Steel 8" Polyethylene

SAMPLING EQUIPMENT: Dedicated O  Prepared Ofi-Site /CT' Field Cleaned

Metals samples field filtered? O Yes o - Method: An

APPEARANCE: O Cear O Tufid O Color: 0 Contains Immiscible Liquid
FIELD DETERMINATIONS: See attached form for field parameter data

OuP : /CZ( No T Yes Name:
0

MATERIALS;

MS/MSD No }Nes Name: A}~ :Zgj-Qg[éQ S;ﬁ 4{_5 ,ﬁ(b

| certify thal this samp'a wa d hagfifed in accordance with applicable ragutatory and project prolocols

Signature: Date: M///g
!/ 17

P\"Offce)*Fed_Lab\Field_Data_Sheets Exce’_Files' Low_Fiow_Well_Info_Sreet_Revis.cn_2.1_132914.xs Revision 2.1: 10/20/14




BrownssCaldwell :

2 Park Way, Lipper Saddle River, NJ 07458
Phone (201) 5744700 Fax: (201) 236-1607

NJ FIELD LAB 1D# 02023
LOW-FLOW GROUNDWATER FIELD DATA SHEET

Project Name: /ﬂd - Pa/oé d:f L Project Number:
Ciient é % ﬁ/’eﬂgi i Date:_A% /3! /1§
Personnel: =712 ST I welID: /270 ~e7 (
Purge/Sample Depth: ’ ' Sample ID: -7 -

__ Certified Paramaters

Actual Temp Cond Do Turbidity ORP DTW | Pumping Rate

Time pH (°C) (I.u%‘) (mg/L )| (NTU)} {mV) (ft} (mL{min) Comments
H

§ 1BAIIG Sol@ 753 1z-00] ISL. [~/37 @25 | 950

Mt 878 e |Qwse P 7] /=2 |—1ec (478 {
/ Y7

672 [ 137FI0 G4 € (/o |[-151
iU

G5 1267 | D46 b-So| 65- | cibe (4 78
o
wes oo Ukl 040 | g | 407 [ 159 "

6
6:62 1135t 10764 | S 7| €fv |-F5G .
asSL 14.C71 (538 (2442 | 8% | K92 -G . i

| &9 14.5c /2.3 10243 | %-8) | dz-] | —lbz .

1500 145: 521 /0:(2 | O ¥IF| 2e2y | 72 [ —lbt
1505 | g 1 12:1% VDbl 2. 92 [ 26T~ 1n% A y
(568 |4 & lR*}g -anf 268 240 —16% 1477 |,
1&! ~Aonpl8 2l Up-7/0 12616952/ fm;,/ww crffactod
\\
~
\
~_ | /-
~N U]
~V A )
™~ 7K/
/L
Al
[ — Y
e CURS
\
T~
o~
o~
il
4

Certified Sample Information: |
Time of Sample: 5 f (
Instrument Data:

— .
Manufacturer/Model J (,Q{ IAQ {2 . ;2
Serial No. Unit: Serial No. Handheld: 77&}( ZC m

Analyst Signature:

Calibration Dale/Time: 5’/31//@, Yqoo0

Are low-flow parameters subject to field lab certification? J Yew/ﬁéo {not required for CERCLA sites or sites oulside of NJ)

If yes, low-flow data must be accompanied by a completed “Field Calibration Record, Horiba U-52" form or equivalent.

PLm0Men F eld_Lab\Pie'd Dari_Shests\Fazel Fles ow_ficw Wa  Irt: Shaet Revsion 2 1 102012 os Revision 2.1: 10/20/14
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LOW-FLOW GROUNDWATER
Brown ao SAMPLING FIELD DATA

Caldweu. & Well Number: MA'U '?b

i . Ziferart rom, el no
Upper Saddle River, NJ Office  |Sample I.Di. /ﬁw, l7D ’29{ }

. t

Project: Po fehoavis Date: _5/5( ’ ({2 Time: D

Personnel: AR TIJP Weather:' ___§ VA Air Temp.: 75 °
WELL DATA: u

Casing Diameter: 0 Stainless Steel E!/SKeeI OPVC OTeflon® O Other.

Intake Diameter: 0 Stainiess Steel O Gaiv. Steel Ff PVC 0O Teflon® O Open rock

DEPTHTO: Static Water Level: H' MY f Bottorn of Well: it

DATUM: O Top of Protective Casing @ Top of Well Casing © Gther:

CONDITION: Is Well clearly labeled? ZYes ONo Is well clean to bottom? es O No
Is Prot. Casing/Surface Mount in Good Cond.? {not bent or carroded) Yes 0O No
Does Weep Hole adequalely drain well head? O¥Yes O No
Is Concrete Pad Intact? (npt cracked or frost heaved) 4 Yes 0O No

Is Padlock Functional? (A Yes QO No OO NA Is Inner Casing Intact? 21' Yes O No
Is Inner Casing Properly Capped and Vented? Hyes Ano
VOLUME OF WATER: Standing in well: _A/.ﬂr To be purged: W
PURGE DATA:
M:EJTHOD' O Bailer, Size: )Z/Bladder Pump O 2" Submersible Pump O 4" Submersible Pump

Q Centrifugal Pump O Peristaltic Pump O  Inertial Lift Pump O Other:

0O Teflon® Q  Teflon®
MATERIALS: Bailer: A g{?‘i:nless Steel ope: & Polyethylene

o Polypropylene
g Other ther:

@[ 5 { ]
Pumping Rate: D "'\( P~ Elapsed Time: Z 6%#"\ Volume Pumped: 3 .s__cz‘ a‘u?
es Removgd:

Was well Evacuated? O Yes JZ No Number of Well Volum
PURGING EQUIPMENT: QO Dedicated O Prepared OF-Site Fietd Cleaned

SAMPLING DATA:

METHOD: 1 Bailer, Size; ,d Bladder Pump o 2" Submersible Pump 3 4" Submersible Pump
3 Syringe Sampler 2 Peristaltic Pump Q Inertial Lift Pump 2 Other:

MATERIALS: @Bailer: O Tefon® '@zope: O Tefon®
A  Stainless Steel

Polyethylene
SAMPLING EQUIPMENT: O Dedicated O Prepared Off-Site & Field Cleaned
Metals samples field filtered? O Yes 0¥ No Method: J
APPEARANCE: /A Clear O Turbid O Color: O Contains Immiscible Liquid

FIELD DETERMINATIONS: See attached form for field parameter data.

DUP: O No AYes Name: bl/{]ﬂ~a7-@((0053!

MS/MSD : )ZT No DO Yes Name:

[7]

i cerlify thal this samp! s collected and handled in accordance with applizable regulalory and project 7utacc-

Signature: = /!./ % gg . Dale: g, IIL_

2 o

F\"Offce\"Fed_Lab\Field Data_Snaets £xce’ Fles'Low_Floa_Well_info_Sreet_Rewscon_2 1_102514.4ls Revision 2.1: 10/20/14




I Brown~:Caldwell :

2 Park Way. Upper Saddle River, NJ 07458
Phone (201) 574-4700 Fax: (204} 236-1607
NJ FIELD LAB ID# 02023

LOW-FLOW GROUNDWATER FIELD DATA SHEET

Project Name: P& '\-@‘A-o o vt Project Number: .
Client: N atvnad? Goprd Dale: S{2ifl(
Personnel: TR T3V Well ID: M- TD
Purge/Sample Depth: Sample ID: A0 7N T e (6O S}
Certified Parameters
Actual Temp Caond Do Turbidity OCRP DTW | Pumping Rale
Time pH (°C) ("feed | (mg/L)| (NTU) (mVv} (ft} (mL/min) Comments
1520 e Tahd 23 pdgile 2] t1s 141 |d.4s| £50
1535 |5 t¢liY 2aledAl o541 (1 & |12 :
1550 16,40 h4.5F lo.«26 Jo. 7711 5] [igK
1634 16 (o2 ligqlodaAoegglid L iy
1§42 15657 Lid,58 1o, ganlo 4 d |14y [1m 7
(545 15:Go_|I4.7¢ lp.500 Jo-HqC | 120 i L4 el e
1549 1544 Y37 lo G0u2lp 42 [210 \ 50 i
1551 15.4F LWWGilo. Gollo ga] aeo0 11 4
1934 15, e 1.5 Tlo . spzl 0,021 19( |1 5
1293 5. 4l 11454 lo.sh3 |o.oe]igza i 4 |
oo 5.8 N4 UE 1o sullo o [ 1y,
wed 15.43 lid wyle, 502 0. 04 G 1139
(Lol 1640 11,58 [0.503 o 02 ] 1 5 )39
ApoA [5.5% hidoM Ipsodle.p2 19329 100 .
Aol? 15,25 hd g0 s0le. o1 9G8.2 [ K[ AG]
(L4 @w«fu M -ITFD- Aol o3 ] Puptadolfpeds
e — —
B mavil/ D
)j i
,‘--"] ) l*‘
; LI L
JI Y {al
1= .
\"‘\
\\
e~
S

Certified Sample Information:
Time of Sample: [é [ J)_ Analyst Signalure }
Instrument Data: * 1 v Y \
Manufacturer/Model. HO{I bcl ‘ i-* S :2
Serial No. Handheld- "TUUC?_CW?

Serial No, Unit

Calibration Date/Time: _QS/?, { / A N700

Are low-flow parameters subject to field lab certification? £ Yes ?ﬁNa (not required for CERCLA sites or sites outside of NJ)

if yes, low-flow data must be accompanied by a completed "Field Calibration Record, Horiba U-52” form or equivalent.

PAOfes MFeid LabiFeld_Data Snasts\Excel_Files 13w Few Wz | Itl3 Shagt Rausior 2 1 102014 45 Revision 2.1: 10/20/14



LOW-FLOW GROUNDWATER
Brown o SAMPLING FIELD DATA

Caldwell Well Number: MUU"?:()

Upper Saddle River, NJ Office  |Sample 1.D.: - {f Siferses o andrc |
- ° Pe L0 Mw-1D- Qotno§3)

Project oY@ WOA VK Date: ({2 Time: ‘(Q"l?
Personnel; vﬂr\,\,@ / T5 P Weather: {_%L LSRTALY Air Temp: 1.9 °
{

WELL DATA:

&~
Casing Diameter: ? Q Stainless Steel ZSteel O PVC O Tefion® O Other: )
Intake Diameter: i U Stainless Steel Q Galv. Stee! APVC 0O Tefion® T Open rock
DEFTH TO: Static Water Level; l Eg( ft Bottom of Well:_ #t

DATUM: O Top of Protective Casing E/Top of Well Gasing O Other:
CONDITION;: Is Weli clearly labeled? O Yes _&No Is well clean lo bottom? .2TYes O No

Is Prot. Casing/Surface Mount in Good Cond.? (not benl or corroded) €1° Yes 0O No
Does Weep Hole adequately drain well head? El'Yes O No
Is Concrete Pad Intact? (not cracked or frost heaved) @Yes 0O No

Is Padlock Functional? O Yes 0O No NA Is Inner Casing Intact? _&Yes O No
Is Inner Casing Properly Capped and VeptedA 21 Yes O No
VOLUME OF WATER: Standing in well: E ‘ To be purged: A/ %‘ .
PURGE DATA:
METHOD: O Bailer, Size: ﬁ Bladder Pump O 2" Submersible Pump 0O 4" Submersible Pump
' 0 Centrifuga! Pump O Peristaltic Pump QO  Inertial Lift Pump O Other:;
O Teflon® O  Teflon®
MATERIALS: IBailer: &~ Stainless Steel Tubing/Bofe: @~ Polyethylene
g PvVC O  Polypropylene
o Other 0 , Other:
Pumping Rate: M\- Elapsed Time: 3@ AA. Volume Pumped: 2
Was well Evacualed? O Yes )21 No Number of Well Volumes R ved: _A [ﬁ:

PURGING EQUIPMENT: O Dedicated 0O Prepared Off-Site ,él Field Cleaned

SAMPLING DATA:

METHOD: 2 Bailer, Size: zﬁadderPump 0 2" Submersible Pump 24" Submersible Pump
2 Syringe Sampler 3 Peristaltic Pump 2 Inertial Lift Pump 1 Other;

MATERIALS: ailer.‘ 0 Tetom ope: O Tefon®

Stainless Stee! & Polyethylene
SAMPLING EQUIPMENT: O Dedicated O Prepared Off-Site -3 Field Cleaned
Metals samples field filtered? O Yes & No Method: __N;" fi

APPEARANCE: @ Clear O Turbid O Color: m] Conlai;s Immisciblé_Liquid .
FIELD DETERMINATIONS: See atlached farm for field parameter data.

DUP : & No T Yes Name:
MS/MSD: &7 No OYes Name:

| cerlify that Lhis samgle was collected and d in accordance with applicable regutatory and proj

Signature:

-
L3

A\"0ffce"Fed_tab\Fieid_Data_Sheets E1ze_Files'Low_Fiow _Well_icfo_Sreet_Revsen_2 1_102914 x5
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| Brown~Caldwell :

2 Patlk Way. Upper Saddla River, NJ 87458
Phone (201) 574-4700 Fax: (201) 235-1607

NJ FIELD LAB ID# 02023
LOW-FLOW GROUNDWATER FIELD DATA SHEET

Project Name: o k‘CLLDG\V‘;Q . Project Number: ,
Ciient: N oo A (od Dale: {2
Parsonne!; ~ThAL “IF Well ID: MW -
Purge/Sample Depth: Sample 1D:  Mp1c ). Ol 0T
Certified Parameters
Actual Temp Cand Do Turbidity ORP DTW { Pumping Rate
Time pH (°C) (‘37(;4 {mg/L)| (NTU) (mVv) (ft} {mL/min} Comments
A% fUad [ a0 )0sqG6l {25 | Z%D 25 (el o0
Ual 148 1 7.(2losyy 1O0.27 |oyu 27 :
teoy [4. 6% lik.9Y lo.s¥Flo.2413% | $8F
(a7 M2 I d3510,51%8 16 20] 20 | 360 ¢
1700 1932 1. qyln gL 1Y .2 1 3230 [ 200
1305 (4 SENT.10)p. 2Meld (3] 23] [2¢e2
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Certified Sample Information; | '
Time of Sample: ] 72 ] Analyst Signature’ _
Instrument Data: ; [ ) [
Manufacturer/Maodel: C -

Hosiher 1S9 -+
Serial No. Unit Serial No. Handheld: { J‘ OCZCT&‘

Calbration Date/Time:  a&/3%[//6 @900
T f

Are low-flow parameters subject to field lab certification? O Yes k‘No {not required for CERCLA sites or sites outside of NJ)

if yes, low-flow data must be accompanied by a completed "Field Calibration Record, Heriba U-52" form or equivalent.

PUAGE ca *Feld_Labfie'd_Data Sneots\Fazel_Files Law_Foa_Wa | _irfy Snaet Revison 2 1 102012 «'s Revision 2.1: 10/20/14



LOW-FLOW GROUNDWATER
Brown o SAMPLING FIELD DATA

Caldwell n . well Number: A~ —F
Upper Saddle River, NJ Ofiice  [Sample "Dj Mw ’?8 __gmb 6%}” aulre |

Project: F:}Lo:'%v‘/ Date: _ ,H ’th'..r_._ Time: o 456
{ 1% 3 ]

Personnel: Weather: S v Air Temp.: F1 °

WELL DATA:

tf
Casing Diameter: __% 2 0 Stainless Stesl g’Steel apvC 0O Teflon® O Other;

Intake Diameter: 0 Stainless Steel 1 Galv. Steel ZAPVC O Teflon® 0O Open rock
DEPTHTO: Static Water Level: ., § 5 BottomofWell:_  f
DATUM. O Top of Proteclive Casing & Top of Well Casing O Other;
CONDITION: Is Well clearly labeled? 0O Yes Do Iswell cleanto bottom? CFYes O No
Is Prot. Casing/Surface Mount in Good Cond.? {not bent or corroded) @ Yes O No
Does Weep Hole adequately drain well head? & Yes O No
Is Concrete Pad Intact? (not cracked or frast heaved) @'Yes [ No
Is Padlock Functional? O Yes O No @ NA Is Inner Casing Intact? /Ifl Yes No
Is Inner Casing Properly Capped and Vented? £ Yes O No

VOLUME OF WATER.: Standing in well: /‘1}'}4 To be purged: __ {E 44 A

URGE DATA:
l\P/IETHOD' 0O Bailer, Size: S&Bladder Pump O 2" Submersible Pump O 4" Submersible Pump
; U Centrifugal Pump O Peristaltic Pump O  Inertial Lift Pump O Other:

O Teflon® a

! Teflon®
MATERIALS@BaiIer: B= gtil:ﬂless Steel IRupe: £ Polyethylene

Q Polypropylene

]
I Qg Other:_ Other:
Pumping Rate: Q8¢ | WAL Elapsed Time: 5[ l AMA Volume Pumped: % .
Was well Evacuated? Yes i No Number of Well Volumes R uved:,vU[g__
PURGING EQUIPMENT: O pDedicated O Prepared Off-Site /A Field Cleaned
SAMPLING DATA:
METHQD: 2 Bailer, Size: ____ f Bladder Pump o 2" Submersible Pump 3 4" Submersible Pump

2 Syringe Sampler 1 Peristallic Pump O Inertial Lift Pump 2 Other;

MATERIALS: @Bailer: O Teflon® IRupe; O Tefion®
- Stainless Stee! .

A polyethylene
SAMPLING EQUIPMENT: O Dedicated T Prepared Off-Site i Field Cleaned

Metals samples field fillered? O Yes @ No Method:

APPEARANCE: B’ Clear O Turbid 9 Color: O Contains Immiscible Liquid
FIELD DETERMINATIONS: See attached form for field parameter data.

DUP: /{ No O Yes Name:
MS/MSD ! )zr No OYes Name:

I certiy thal this samplewas collected and handled in accardance with applicable regulatory and project protocols

Signature:

24"0ffce\"Feid Lab\Field_Data_Steets Exce Files'Low_fiow_Well_Info_Sneet_Reviscn_2 1_107914.a Revision 2.1: 10/20/14



BrownaxCaldwell :

2 Park Way, Upper Saddle River, NJ 07458
Phene. (201) 574-4700 Fax: {201) 236-1607
NJ FIELD LAB ID# 02023
LOW-FLOW GROUNDWATER FIELD DATA SHEET

Project Name: Pﬂ\{-cl.wolwl Praject Number: L
Client: ezl Gried Date: Gl ]l Ce
Persomnel: Al T IV Well ID: Wi - ¥\
Purge/Sample Depth: Sample ID: /Y- ~2 IO LO|
Certified Parameters
Actual Temp Cand Do Turbidity ORP DTW [ Pumping Rate
Time pH (°C) (*e) | (mg/L}| (NTU) (mv}) {ft) {mL/min) Commenis
075C | s HS [ hYH0 o D11 — -~ 1 045 | Aoo
07599 | ol 11545 |pG27lao3 | — -l Cort ol fombe
0802154 159310 493p. Y1 | (el | (5 , '
oL s 15 Fol\5.22]0-bY4]o. 00| dat | -4
OF0% +3 |15, 30 65iln.00] {7 | -8S I
ofil |5 30l o200 {24l | -T2
oY 15 35S o pstlo. o[4S -0
O£ 574 5.0 o699 o 413 | -100
pg20 15. €0 116.0l0 (uilo oo | byt | -(oa r
pg23 16. a( g nblopso lowvd | sx. 7 [-{v3
| 0820 |0 o) [15.07 Juwsu Jo.vo | Hb {[-(o5 ;
084 | Couahl o - T8 ol o O N
b
[
T~
\
\
\»\ _
~. \\‘ ‘-‘_u/./l [Vl\__/
% “<\ V] L
i - ‘
i 1 1 \\
LI e -~
| | \
™~
~
\
\

Certified Sample Information: 1
Time of Sample: %1_0\ Analyst Signature: W S

Instrument Data: \
Manufacturer/Model: H@i \\)0\ \,\"‘5‘1/

Serial No. Unit: ey Serial No. Handheld: {Y'kv:)_(-—\’“
Calibration Dale/Time: _n(/0 1/ /5 0730

Are low-flow paramelers subject to field lab certification? [) Yes T8, No {not required for CERCLA sites or siles outside of NJ)

if yes, low-flow dala must ke accompanied by a completed “Field Calibration Record, Horiba U-52" fagm or equivalent.

P *Of.ca MFeld_LabiFe'd Data Snecis\Facel Files. | ow _Figw_We' el Sn22t_Revsior 2 1102018 15 Revision 2.1: 10/20/14



LOW-FLOW GROUNDWATER

SAMPLING FIELD DATA
Brown o .
[ ]
Caldwell Well Number: AL - §T>
Upper Saddle River, NJ Office  |Sample 1.D.; [ cirtaraes from sl nz |
® pper e i amp MW"ED"_Q!D@ A1 B
Project: P (—cl"-ﬂjw Date: L{ ({7 Time: 0 B3F N
Personnel: —TWAL T:r]) Weather: __ (VN Air Temp.: z‘?
WELL DATA:
Casing Diameter: _ﬁ 0 Stainless Stee! Q_(Steel QPVC OTeflon® O Other:
Intake Diameter. -3 “* 0 Stainless Steel O Galv. Steeyﬁl PVC O Teflon® O Open rock
DEPTHTO: Static WaterLevel: ft Bottom of Well:_ #

DATUM: O Top of Protective Casing 2 Top of Well Casing O Other:
CONDITION: Is Well clearly labeled? 0O Yes BNo Iswell clean to bottom? )Zf. Yes O Nao
Is Prot. Casing/Surface Mount in Goed Cond.? (not bent or corroded).®1 Yes O No
Does Weep Hole adequately drain well head? ,Z Yes (O No
Is Concrete Pad Intact? {not cracked or frost heaved) & Yes 0O No
Is Padlock Functional? O Yes O No Z§ NA s Inner Casing Intact? ?’Yes O No

Is Inner Casing Properly Capped and Vented? }H Yes ONo .y, /4
VOLUME OF WATER: Standing in well: _ & | éll ____ Tobepurged: _ sy

PURGE DATA:
METHOD: O Bailer, Size: ﬂ Bladder Pump O 2" Submersible Pump 0 4" Submersible Pump
) Q Centrifugal Pump O Peristaltic Purnp O  Inertial Lift Pump O Other:

0 Tefion® 0O  Teflon®
MATERIAL@EHEI’. i g:?gﬂess Steel Tybing/Rope: =" Polyethylene
0 - (]

Polypropylene
_ o Other_ a Oth)g:;: iy
Pumping Rate: 2§0w~! s Elapsed Time: _L%a 1V Volume Pumped: -
Was well Evacualed? O Yes d No Number of Well Volumes Refhovad: __Aj A
PURGING EQUIPMENT: O Dedicated O Prepared Off-Site ﬁ Field Cleaned

SAMPLING DATA:

METHOD: 2 Bailer, Size: ,Z/B*.adder Fump 0 2" Submersible Pump 214" Submersible Pump
D Syringe Sampler O Peristaltic Pump 2 Inertial Lift Pump 3 Other;

MATERIALS: Bailer: O  Tefon@ 6;"\9/ ope: /g Teflon®

A Stainless Steel

Polyethylene
SAMPLING EQUIPMENT: O Dedicated O Prepared Ofi-Site H-"Ej Field Cleaned
Metals samples field filtered? O Yes A No Method: ﬂ;/ . e 54
APFPEARANCE: E}/Clear O Turbid O Color: O Contains Immiscible Liquid

FIELD DETERMINATIONS See attached form for field parameter data.

BUP : No 0 Yes Name:
MS/MSO "7l No OYes Name:

| cartify thal Ihis sample was collected and hagdled fi\accordance with applicable requlatory and project profocols

Signature: _L A S Date: Q,_{_,_

2\*0ffce"Fed tab\Field_Data_Sheets Exze_Files'low_iow_Well_Info_Sreet_Revis.on_2 1_102914 x's Rovislon 2.1: 10/20/14



| BrownsxCaldwell :

2 Park Way, Upper Saddle River, NJ 07458

Prione (701) 574-4700 Fax: (201) 235-1607 !" Vi ;1
NJ FIELD LAB ID# 02023
%/{L'\g LOW-FLOW GROUNDWATER FIELD DATA SHEET
\LI";
Project Name: ?c\lr(_,b\.u ) Praject Number: L
Clent: (Al M TIP \ Date: L lw
Personnel:  f) eodromd (s £ welliD: ML =~ L2
Purge/Sample Depth; Sample ID: Mm AD - Dolbdbo )
Certified Parameters
Actual Temp Cond Do Turbidity ORP DTW | Pumping Rate
Time pH (°C) M) | (moll) (NTU) (mv) {ft) {mL/min) Comments
Qfﬂ S S 0.l |\ 25] 6 5 Ll [5)
0%qZL |5-solil.oo]0.4e2|0.25 1375 (07
oG 15. 5515 . 700063 u.(% | 309 RYE .
0gUE 15005450 (0,664 lo,od A1 | I6S Ll Bon'lsal
0%S G, 1& 15.11 anﬁ 0. (59 Qt‘fn +7 ’
pd5H |8 ¢ ] 15.35(0.Geb|lo A [Ty | (22
0267 1538 lig- 2|82 0. 02 |0, 119
oavd IC 45 1< 85 ln (A% o 00} 14% |19
%05 16,75 1135.%3 |n.(,3el 0 0D 120 | (19
2q0u (5, FAHNE 32 | 60, 7L]0.00 [ 10 19
0104 16,32 [15.22 [0.bFl 6 o | 451 %
02 e FONCU o iUl o, el 9163
oS 1531532 o w sl 0.oo] B6. L] 1 2% /
oq% | Sovhaply w-¥b- Tl oledlf '
- {
T~
\\
e
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Certified S.ngple informatio

: | 3
Time of Sample: r:OCU g Analys! Signalure QY%/MK\

Instrument Data:

U i
Manufacturer/Model; HO‘(; ba u - S 9\
Serial No. Unit: S Serial No. Handheld: ; de C Tk}

Calibralion Date/Time: g E@[‘( [@ 0 73@

Are low-flow parameters subject to field lab certification? E}Yes(}( Na (not required for CERCLA sites or sites outside of NJ)
I yes, low-flow data must be accompanied by a completed “Field Calibration Record, Hariba U-52" form or equivalent.

Py 0 ca” *F e Lab\Fie'd_Dala_Snesis\Excel Files Law_Fowa_Wa _Irfa Shast Rawsion 2 1 102014 o5

Revision 2.1: 10/20/24



LOW-FLOW GROUNDWATER

Brown D ¥ SAMPLING FIELD DATA
[ ]
Caldwell well Number: M0 -9S
Upper Saddle River, NJ Oifice  |Sample I.D.: Mw r‘{ 3 -QO{ bﬁfénﬂvgarr.-. anlne |
Project. | F'-,}"-L"JJ =4 Date: (s ; o Time:_ 39 %S
Personnel: L T Weather: _ “UA Air Temp.: 71 °

WELL DATA:

Casing Diameter: E { Stainless Steel JZ( Steel O PVC O Teflon® O Other:
Intake Diameter. 2" O Stainless Steel O Galv. Steel P‘PVC O Teflon® O Open rock
DEPTHTO: StaticWaterLevel: | 2L # Bottom of wWell’ ft
DATUM: O Top of Protective Casing & Top of Well Casing O Other:
CONDITION: Is Well clearly labeled? DO Yes [No Iswellcleanlo bettom? @Yes O No
Is Prot. Casing/Suriace Mount in Good Cond.? (not bent or comoded) &~ Yes 0O No
Does Weep Hole adequately drain well head? @Yes O No
Is Conerele Pad Intact? (not cracked or frost heaved) £ Yes O No
Is Padlock Functional? (3 Yes O No NA Is Inner Casing Intact? ?Yes d Neo

Is Inner Casing Properly Capped and Vented? ,B’ Yes O No
VOLUME OF WATER: Standing in weli: [Lj 21—_ ___ Tobe purged: d / ,f?‘_

PURGE DATA:
M:EJ’::EIOD' O Bailer, Size: _____[ABladder Pump O 2" Submersible Pump Q4" Submersible Pump
) O Centrifugal Pump O Peristaltic Pump O  Inertial Lift Pump O Other:

0 Teflon® O Teflon®
MATERIALS' p/Bailer. & g:?giless Steel ubing/Rope: L3 Polyelhylene
3 a

- O Polypropylene
P o Other_ O ,Other:

Pumping Rate: ?‘bd ﬂ} M Elapsed Time: _‘%{D_ saqgby Volume Pumped: _2___ f

Was well Evacuated? O Yes No Number of Well Volumes Remglgdd: m_

PURGING EQUIPMENT: O Dedicated O Prepared Off-Site &1 Field Cleaned

SAMPLING DATA:

METHOD: O Bailer, Size: Biadder Pump O 2" Submersible Pump 4" Submersible Pump

2 Syringe Sampler Peristaltic Pump O Inertial Lift Pump 3 Other:

MATERIALS: p."BaiIer: O  Teflon® @ape: O Teflon®
;l/Stainless Steel AT

Polyethylene
SAMPLING EQUIPMENT: D Dedicated 0O Prepared Off-Site A Field Cleaned
Metals samples field filtered? g Yes No  Method: Mﬂ- )
APPEARANCE: f Clear O Turbid O Color: O Contains Immiscible Liquid
INATIONS:

FIELD DE?M See atlached form for field parameter data.
DUP: 9/;716 OYes Name:
N

MS/MSD : o O Yes Name:
accardance with applicab'e regulatary and projecl prajocols
' Date: £ | ( 6

I cerlify that this sample was collected and handled j

Signature:

F\0ffce’"Fe d_tab'Field_Data_Sheets Sxze _Files' Low_Fiow_Well_Irfo_Sreet_Rews.cn_2 1_107314.4's Rovision 2.1: 10/20/14




I BrownacCaldwell :

2 Park Way, Upper Saddle River, NJ 07458
Phone (201) 574-4700 Fax. (201) 236-1607

Nt FIELD LAB ID# 02023
LOW-FLOW GROUNDWATER FIELD DATA SHEET
Project Name: Pa;{-{,lf\.oc_vﬁ’ Project Number: .
Client: MNotinad  (o.~21 Date: Le {1 [{te
Personnel: T WA_E. TP Well ID; -1\
Purge/Sample Depth: ) Sample ID; ~ e . ( (U]
_ Certified Parameters
Actual Temp Cond DO Turbidity ORP DTW | Pumping Rate
Time pH (°C) f9%cdq| (mg/l)| (NTU) (mVv} (ft) {mL/min) Commenls
o0%2 15.80 |1l 16,562 .G | oo | ~105 1] (2] 95O
%32 1598 116 @onslerr] qF | -q22] , J
o4/ _15.90 l(<silo 3510, 0 | Top|-(23 | ., Ot bl
09y (5.9 115 - 30| 0.6221 n, 2 | 252 1-(% , ’
0941t 16 €5 [ \S2E 10.(fq OO0 (34 | -[33 | 7
pAs0 M i 2lloeedlo. oo | j21 [ -y2g | °
M58 168U S 20lo obl Q. vo| \eq [ -1ZF (7
095 te al 16 (§lo.e?lo ol 24138 T 7
0452 165406011515 [0.994 lo.op [HG.be | —(HT ! |
lopZ 1.3 1059 016,00 |Yp. 0 |-(H4 7 !
(005 |5.%4 ) {7.(€ 16,5900 00 | 3.4 |- (44 ; A
LOO% gam.}au MWIAS P hdial !
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_ N
Certified Sample Information: I ’
Time of Sample: 1002, Analyst Signature Cﬁ(l/{}/
- L ¥ LA
—

Instrument Data: ‘

Manufacturer/Modal: &’[ﬁ]‘a]b]\ “’ :ﬁ\

Serial No. Unit: Serial NoHandheld: | o
Calibration Date/Time: Oh/0{/ /i f70
Fi ’ -

Are low-flow parameters subject lo field lab certification? O Yes ﬁNo {not required for CERCLA sites or sites outside of NJ)

If yes, low-flow data mus! be accompanied by a completed “Field Calibration Record, Horiba U-52" form or equivalent.

P A0\ old_Lad\hie'd_Dara Sne2ts Facel Fles Law_Few_Wa' ety Sn29t Rewision_2 1 102012 'y Revislon 2.1: 10/20/14



LOW-FLOW GROUNDWATER
Brown ap B SAMPLING FIELD DATA

Caldwell § well Number: PN+ 5

Upper Saddle River, NJ Office  [Sample I.D.: ers,_ Qotbo%:é"f""" aslrz |

=

Project: ?"tmw! Date: {(I! ._{ U_ Time:_l_D 2-e-
T3F

Personnel: Weather: ___ Gus Air Temp.: _‘:EEF
WELL DATA: 4

Casing Diameter: O Stainless Steel ,EI’Steet OPVC OTeflon® O Other:

Intake Diameter: _ %/~ O Stainless Steel O Galv. Steel APVC QOTeflon® O Open rock

DEPTHTO: Static Water Level: ‘4 o"}_ ft Bottom of Well: i

DATUM: O Top of Proleclive Casing A Top of Well Casing O Other:
CONDITION: Is Well clearly labeled? O Yes ,E/No Is well clean to bottom? EYes O No
Is Prot. Casing/Surface Mount in Good Cond.? (not bent or comoded) & Yes 0O No
Does Weep Hole adequately drain well head? & Yes O No
Is Concrete Pad intact? {not cracked or frost heaved).® Yes 0O No
Is Padlock Functional? O Yes O No &"NA Is Inner Casing Intact? @Yes QO No
Is Inner Casing Properly Capped and Vented? ,a’ Yes ONo

VOLUME OF WATER: Standing inwell: ____ _ To be purged: __4{?
PURGE DATA:
METHOD: O Bailer, Size: 2 Bladder Pump O 2" Submersible Pump O 4" Submersible Pump

Q0 Centrifugal Pump QO Peristaltic Pump O  Inertial Lift Pump O Other: _

a Tefon® O  Teflon®
MATERIALS: @Iﬂailer: /ﬁ Stainless Steel giRope: 2 Polysthylene
g PVC O

Polypropylene
Qg Othen_ Q, Other:
Pumping Rate: _ 200 ﬂ“w'v\ Elapsed Time: ﬁo ¥4, Volume Pumped: g
Was well Evacuated? O Yes Qfl No Number of Well Volumes Refmbved: Mﬂ > .
PURGING EQUIPMENT: O Dedicated 0 Prepared Off-Site £ Field Cleaned

SAMPLING DATA:

METHOD: 1 Bailer, Size; ﬁ Bladder Pump O 2" Submersible Pump 24" Submersible Pump
2 Syringe Sampler 2 Peristallic Pump O Inertial Lift Pump 2 Other:

MATERIALS: @plﬂailer; O Teflon® Rope: 0  Teflon®
AT Stainless Steel P

= Polyethylens
SAMPLING EQUIPMENT: QO Dedicated O Prepared Off-Site A Field Cleaned
Metals samples field filtered? O Yes Z1 No Method: ﬁ.;';fl o

APPEARANCE: A Clear O Turbid 0O Color: b Contains IrnmiscibleLilquid
FIELD DETERMINATIONS: See atlached form for field parameter data.

DUP:  A_Nao iJYes Name;
MSMSD:4 Na  OYes Name:

| eartify that this sample was collected and handled in acgordance with applicable regulatory and project protocols

Signature:

?\"OffceFeid_Lab\Fieid_Data_Sheets Sxze_Files Low_Ficw_Well_irfe_Sreet_Revis.on_2 1_102014x's Rovision 2,1: 10/20/14



I Browna»Caldwell :

2 Park Way. Uppar Saddle River, N.J 07458
Phone (201) 574-4700 Fax: {201) 236-1607

NJ FIELD LAB ID# 02023
LOW-FLOW GROUNDWATER FIELD DATA SHEET
Project Name: Pq_{-ﬂb\ﬂ"\"f‘(— Project Number: oq
Client: Mool ° (eaid Date: vty
Personnel:  —jlMAG — 1P Well ID: AAWN) -2
Purge/Sample Depth: Sample ID:_ULU " - O o (LOE O
Certified Parameters
Actual Temp Cgnd DO Turbidity ORP DTW | Pumping Rate
Time pH (°C) (“'%?a), {mg/L)| (NTW) {mV) (ft} {mL/min} Comments
[0 20 G 11582 10.Galr | [L§_| %55 =29 |20 Yoo
ipls We.Of 115, 5t (w24]0.4% | 3.7 |- 53 /
10 .0 1538 .o Jo.15 |38 [-50 ]
w3l lol €20 1o U105, 0P | ZA G| - 45 /
Wi 1. A\ 1153040.4,3% b o5 [47F.0 -H1 /
\ng ‘.ﬂ = l' 7, {{Jﬁ 01(02.\5 DfO 2— ‘Z-g '-3{'{
Lo4o aAlis anlp 3 floan [ .4 [-23
\‘O"(q) e 13 1599 1o 038 lo oo .l -7
oMb \UTTZ5 29 JobB38 | o 1 -2 |- (4 |2.d4
WoUA_ [, AL [15.34 [0.b27 [poop | 5.5 |-12
\oidl lo\2 <20 lo.(sg3glo- 00| 5.t |- 1{o /
099 [ Sameb My -5 UO[p0 | -
. 1
\
\
.
~
™~
~ . -
™~ I WVAW LN
A
S
.
L~
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7ARAN ~
™.
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~.
o~
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Certified Sample Informatign: | \.
Time of Sample- ?05 Analyst Signature:

Instrument Data: : V O —
Manufacturer/Model: ot \'L\U\ \\ ’gl d
v Serial No. Hangheld: _\ Sk CTH

Serial No. Unit ,
Calbralion Date/Time nh/olilb Y /%
l Ll

Are Jow-flow parameters subject to field lab certification? O Yes‘gﬂu {not required for CERCLA sites or sites outside of NJ)

If yes, low-flow data must be accompanied by a completed "Field Calibration Record, Horiba U-52" form or equivalent.

PA"0tes *F eld_Lab\Fe'd_Data Snapis Fxzel Files Low _Figa_We' Irfy Shee' Reusion 2 1 102014 o5 Revision 2.1: 10/20/14



LOW-FLOW GROUNDWATER

SAMPLING FIELD A
Brown o DAT.
. pa
Caldwell Well Number: A {” b
U Saddle River, NJ Off S le l.D.: fif ciffarart from anlrs |
- pper Saddle River ice ample ' ‘MW..L{J), 2\0 “30 iy
Project. P te Moo e Date: “' (L Time: {lo% =T
Personnel: - R4 Weather: Gy ___ AirTemp: 795°
WELL DATA: w
Casing Diameter: (& O Stainless Steel 2T Steel O PVC Teflon® O Other:
. g .
Intake Diameter: 2 Q Stainjess Steel O Galv. Steel Z1PVC 0O Teflon® O Open rock
DEPTH TO: Static Water Level: _4 ft Bottom of Well: ft

DATUM: 0O Top of Protective Casing  L3*Top of Well Casing O Other:
CONDITION: Is Well clearly labeled? J&Yes O No Is well clean o bottom? S-Yes O No
Is Prot. Casing/Surface Mount in Good Cond.? (not bent or corroded) &~ Yes O No
Does Weep Hole adequately drain well head? &Yes O No
Is Concrete Pad Intact? (not cracked or frost heaved) 2'Yes 0O No
Is Padlock Functional? dYes O No O NA Is Inner Casing Intact? &Yes ONo
Is Inner Casing Properly Capped and Vented? & Yes O No

VOLUME OF WATER: Standing in well: —MA_ _____ Tobe purged: f'[/f{

URGE DATA:
SETHOD' O Bailer, Size: A2 Bladder Pump £ 2" Submersible Pump 4" Submersible Pump
' 0 Centrifugal Pump QO Peristallic Pump O  nertial Lift Pump 3 Other:

O Teflon® O Teflon®
MATERIALSY Pump/Bailer. &~ ?Sg'ess Steel Ope: A4 Polyethylene
= u] a

o Polypropylena
o Other 0 , Other: ]

Pumping Rale: _2-_0_(_3_.9{{%&;. Elapsed Time: _ . Volume Pumped: Q_%f{

Was well Evacualed? O Yes @ No Number of Well Volumes Reilpoved: d ,r_‘/t

PURGING EQUIPMENT: (O Dedicated O Prepared Ofi-Site £ Field Cleaned

SAMPLING DATA:

METHOD: 3 Bailer, Size; A Bladder Pump O 2" Submersible Pump 24" Submersible Pump
ringe Sampler 3 Peristaltic Pump 21 Inertial Lift Pump 23 Other:

MATERIALY Pumpailer: U Teflon® ope; O Teflon®
p-g =

Stainless Steel Polyethylene
SAMPLING EQUIPMENT: 0O Dedicated O Prepared Of-Site I3~ Field Cleaned
Melals samples field filtered? O Yes &2 No Method //}' ]

APPEARANCE: A~ Clear @ Turbid O Color: [fl Cont-ainslmmis_cible Liquid
FIELD DETERMINATIONS: See attached form for field parameter data.

DUP: A No 3 Yes Name:
MS/MSD .2 No OYes Name:

I certify that this sample was coltected and handlad in accardance with appiicable regutatory and project prolocals

Signature:

Date: f:gl ! f “}f_

24" 0ffee’Fied_Lab'\Field_Data_Sreets Exce Fies'low Fiow_Wel_Irfo_Sneet_Revs.cn_2 1_157914 xls Revision 2.1: 10/20/14



l Brown~oCaldwell :

2 Park Way, Upper Saddle River, NJ 07458

Phene (201) 574-4700 Fax; (205) 236-1607

NJ FIELD LAB 10# 02023

LOW-FLOW GROUNDWATER FIELD DATA SHEET

Project Name:

Project Number:

Client: M%M G«\‘el Date: (e (( [((;
Personnel: —ANASS T\P well ID: MU -UHD
Purge/Sample Depth: ' - Sample ID: _M/4) ~D~Ont b 060!
Certified Parameters
Actual Temp Cand DO Turbidity ORP DTW | Pumping Rale
Time pH (°C) c*chq« {mg/L)| (NT) {mV) (ft) {mL/min) Comments
Wol lzal g4 |6bol | VS50t .94 [IBE [448C ] 700
Wy Sk lig2oloee MDA F (o | (T4 |
W BT F Y8 ofw€l 0.32 ], -~ T (b6 [
T 529 179210609 0 20143 [14% /
\20 16,25 11 F.9% 02 Lol ] (b.F [{(at f
WLH [6.50 114 olloqet? [0.10] =524 [ |l
WLL (g 24 1759 0. (g (0. 0F] 5.3 ie |
2 (e 2t ld.s% lows jopu | 5.2 (20
W32 L. 2411 703lopis lopy | A 116
3¢ ‘;.' Z, [Tel It 505 6.0 (ol
Wag 1925112 Tl it Jo.od [ .F [ (1 14A5 \
TENX Saw e MU - D"al@){\hm (5:'
\
o~
[~
\‘\
\
[~ -2
- AL
~_ 1o xVV~/
~. N
T~
{ A | \\
{ \\\ \\ 8 \\
WANAN .
\‘_
\
\“
\
o~
.
_ S
Certified Sample Inform.Jgtion: |
Time of Sample: 1/ 1 Analysl Signalure:
Instrument Data: S
Manufacturer/Medel: Ho Z‘bﬁ H'Sf! -
Serial No. Unit Serial No. Handheld T k :QCT‘?

Calibration Date/Time /o /la 0750

Are low-flow parameters subject to field lab certification? [ Yes

No (not required for CERCLA sites or sites cutside of NJ)

If yes, low-low data must be accompanied by a completed “Field Calibration Record, Horiba U-52" form or equivalent.

Psotce *Feid_LabFe'd_Data_Sneats\Facel_Files L 2w Fow Wz Infa Shae! Rausion 2 1 102014 x5

Revision 2.1: 10/20,/14




LOW-FLOW GROUNDWATER

SAMPLING FIELD DATA
Brown amo .
]
Caldwell Well Number: WMLUO -H'Q
Upper Saddle River, NJ Office  [Sample 1.D.; s - preectior seinz |
tote : Mlks lebﬂb_m_
— @ . P

Project: O~ o Date: [gl( (¢ Time: L .
Personnel:  —I A TIP Weather: A4 Air Temp.: E{
WELL DATA: i
Casing Diameter: E__ { Stainless Steel F( Steel APVC O Teflon® O Other: _
Intake Diameter. 7. * Q Stainless Steel 1 Galv. Steel A PVC {1 Teflon® O Open rack
DEPTHTO: Static Water Level: G . { & Bottom of Well:  ft
DATUM: O Top of Protective Casing op of Well Casing 8O Other:

CONDITION: Is Well clearly labeled? ,E/Yes ONo Iswellcleantobottom? =Yes O No
Is Prot. Casing/Surface Mount in Good Cond.? (not bent or corroded) &~ Yes 0 No
Does Weep Hole adequately drain well head? _@Yes [ No
Is Concrete Pad Intact? (not cracked or frost heaved} (Yes T No
Is Padiock Functional? A Yes O No 0O NA Is Inner Casing Intact? ;!/Yfes 0 No
Is Inner Casing Properly Capped and Vente ?/D’Yes O No

VOLUME OF WATER: Standing in well: ,A ,J'" 3 _ Tobe purged: __ d g& p—

PURGE DATA:

METHOD: OBailer, Size: __ [ABladder Pump O 2" Submersible Pump [ 4" Submersible Pump
) O Centrifugal Pump Q Peristaltic Pump O  Inertial Lift Pump O Other:
0O Teflon® O  Teflon®
MATERIALS: u.‘m)JBailer. A" Stainless Steel @Dpe: 4 Polyethylene
O PVC 0  Polypropylene

Other: __

a o O Other_
Pumping Rate: __‘D_B_D_V_“\_, W Elapsed Time: M Volume Pumped: %
Was well Evacuated? O Yes No Number of Well Volumes Rémoved: ,{f_ A’ =
PURGING EQUIPMENT: (O Dedicated 0 Prepared Off-Site }ﬁ Field Cleaned

SAMPLING DATA:

METHQD:; 1 Bailer, Size: ~Bladder Pump 3 2" Submersible Pump I 4" Submersible Pump
1 Syringe Sampler 3 Peristaltic Pump O Inertial Lift Pump 3 Other:

MATERIALS: | Pump#Bailer; O Tefon® Rope: O Teflon®
A Stainless Steel Polyethylene

SAMPLING EQUIPMENT: 0 Dedicated _ (1 Prepared Off-Sit @ Field Cleaned
Metals samples field filtered? O Yes (ﬁ No  Method: /T 1)14
APPEARANCE: L'_'I[/' Clear O Turbid O Color: 0 Contains Immiscible Liquid

FIELD DETERMINATIONS See attached form for field parameter data

DUP : ;6 No O Yes Name:
MS/MSD : ?’ No OJYes Name:

I czrtify thal this sample was collacted and handled in accordance with appiicable regulatary and project protogols

(e [(

Signature:

PO "Feid Lab\Field_Data_Sreets Exze’_Fles' Low_Fica_Well_lnfc_Srest_Revs.on_2 1_102914xs Revision 2.1: 10/20/148



I BrownawCaldwell @

2 Park Way, Upper Saddle River, NJ 07458
Plone (201) 5744700 Fax, (201) 236-1607

NJ FIELD LAB ID# 02023
LOW-FLOW GROUNDWATER FIELD DATA SHEET

Project Name:  Pok{Mooyird ) Project Number: o
client:  Noviinabl fo~cd Dale; (ol v {(e
Personnel: /PV\,{Z ‘1"ﬂ§7 well ID: Mool *-‘-—{ Q
Purge/Sample Depth: SamplelD: MLU c LS - Qaliobo]
Certified Parameters
Actual Temp Co DO Turbidity ORP DTW | Pumping Rate
Time pH o) | eS| (ma)| NTUy | (mv) (ft) (mL/min) Comments
(32 152 g F S8 0GR Y2 F |-gdq | 5« | Q6o
) 2.95 EYEI0.528]10.0% | 9lo |-22
5 llo.02 [1 .08 6,538 |lo.02 | 22 |- (%7
|l of 1L €% 16, 6%0l0.09 | 1AF |- [HZ-
Zod Yo A\ o FA 4, G350 00 199 [T 1Y /
20 lo A2 NeeA5[0.2%Up. 001 1S - \45 [
1200 e AUlu tdp.52A]0.00 | 2.3 |- US /
(213 |G td {ife52|0. 528|000 | (2.4 [-14C /
120 |3 1135 1n.52% |o.00 | bl [-14ls f
(219 1L i® BG-€3 1602 o 00 [ L4 % [ -4
(22L]0.% 11.0H0-223 0. 00 UL § [-TUTF N
(22s C.euw-é)(x AU - HS- ai&:LL_O (X |
I
.
L
\\
\ o
\ i f-?
a1 VA4 DY
I S W 4
w
oty [~
i R l 1 i n \
(o Yl LEX ™
Y \
N
~
.
N
Certified Sample Information: | %
Time of Sample: 127 Analyst Signalure:

Instrument Data: ny
Manufacturer/Model. / ‘/oy;ba_ (// '\5;2 < v
Serial No. Unit: Serial No. Handheld: / C T@

Calibraton Date/Tme _ (/@D1//6 (7130

Are low-Now parameters subject to field lab certification? O Yes %) No (not required for CERCLA sites or sites outside of NJ
q )

It yes, low-flow data must be accompanied by a completed “Field Calibration Record, Horiba U-52" form or equivalent.

P=Q ¢ *F eld Lab\Fie'd_Data_Sneats\Excel_Fies |ow_Fiow We' irl3 Snes Revsion_? 1102013 15 Revision 2.1: 20/20/14



LOW-FLOW GROUNDWATER
Brown anp B SAMPLING FIELD DATA

Caldwell weil Number. M 4 |
Upper Saddle River, NJ Office  [Sample '-D-:/%DO;- [~ 0(2@ { 668%":}-.- wilre )

Project: O 67— A che Date: /L Time: _1 350
Personnel: "] '("fP A4 R Weather. : Air Temp.:
- \D
/

WELL DATA: [

Casing Diameter; (i[_ {1 Stainless Steel Steel OPVC O Teflon® O Other.

Intake Diameter: __2. & 0 Stainless Steel O Galv. Steel/d PVC QO Teflon® O Open rock

DEPTHTO: Static Water Level: _5-9§ #t Bottom of Well: fi

DATUM: O Top of Protective Casing O Top of Well Casing O Other:

CONDITION: Is Well clearly Iabelec‘l:Z/Mes O No Is well clean to bottom? /Er Yes O No
Is Prot. Casing/Surface Mount in Good Cond.? (not bent or corrod€d) Yes O No

Does Weep Hole adequately drain well head? O Yes 0O No
ts Concrete Pad Intact? {not cracked or frost heaved)/El Yes O No
Is Padlock Functlional? es ONo

v?’fw\ Is nner Casing Intact?/Z{ Yes O No
Is Inner Casing Propepty Capped and nted‘?/D"Yes O No
VOLUME OF WATER: Standing in weli: Tobepurged:

PURGE DATA:
METHOD: A Ol Baiter, Size: F{D’éladder Pump O 2" Submersible Pump [ 4" Submersible Pump
‘ Q Centrifugal Pupfp O Peristaltic Pump O  Inertial Lift Purnp O Other:

, > 0 _ Teflon® =3 /EI’ Teflon® .

MATERIALS:// Pump/Baiter: /Z/’ Stainless Steel che: O  Polyethylene
a PVC O Polypropylene
O Othern_ O , Other: i

Pumping Rate: ')OL{) MQH:&, Elapsed Time: B85 Volume Pumped: I S 3&
es Remdyed:

Was well Evacuated? 0O Yes No Number of Well Volum
PURGING EQUIPMENT: QO Dedicated O Prepared Off-Site /{ Field Cleaned

SAMPLING DATA: 4

METHOD: 3 Bailer, Size: :(a’B‘Iadder Pump O 2" Submersible Pump 3 4" Submersible Pump
1 Syringe Sampler Peristaltic Pump O  Inertial Lift Pump 2 Other;

MATERIALS, Bailer: O Teflon®
/62' Stainless Steel

SAMPLING EQUITPMENT: Dedicated 0O Prepared Off-Site

Tubing/Rope: ﬁrﬂ Teflon®
O  Polyethylene
Field Cleaned

Metals samples field fillered? a Ye;/? No  Method: A

APPEARANCE: Q Clear /'2' Turlid O Color: O Contains Immiscible Liquid
FIELD DETERMINATIONS: See atlached form for field parameter data.

DUP: No O Yes Name:

MSIMSD/ No OYes Name: ¢

I centify thal this sampie was accardance with applicable regutatery and project prolocals

Signature:

P\*Offce\Fieid_Lab\Fieid Data_Sheeots Exce Files' Low_Ficw_Wall_info_Snest_Revscn_2 1_102914.x's Revislon 2.1: 10/20/14



I Browns=Caldwell :

2 Park Way. Upper Saddle River, NJ 07458
Phana (201) 5744700 Fax (201) 236-1607

NJ FIELD LAB 1D# 02023
LOW-FLOW GROUNDWATER FIELD DATA SHEET

Project Name: - Ql’ A !:e Project Number:

Client: Svtnal (i Dale:_%é_éw
Personnel: 71 / ~TAAR Well ID; AN — |
Purge/Sample Depth: ~ot Sample ID: —f = o DED
__ Certified Parameters
Actual Temp Cond Do Turbidity ORP DTW | Pumping Rate
Time pH (°C) (ﬂt%l‘ {mg/L)| (NTU) {mV) (ft) (mL/min) Comments
o |S6L10506] 229 132 | 187 |~3(_ | &45] 190
o= 1&B712257 26710571 2x7 [-97 [ 59% ,
(GO |Svse| 22500 zzslos7 e £y 15w Dugpbieel Feudd
O 1S 7olZ26 22729 | 11857 196 [~70 598
12 et g2z | Biaq] 1774 | -7 S-98
s LK izt 2.gc |S9F 1T [v79 | s.9%
19 SOV w2 4| 2661 2:£2] |,

S : AN s ' -
[72] |58 194423 2.7 | ZFOH | 1T | - S-xg
hyzd Is.£5124.8 3-87 | 1.48

Wis72
27 1 7Ge Bl -?-%t;- l-tgy %? -0 5-9%
19208 | 816K 2543 *2-8; 1-{q w7 -G | SR
a ?!

‘2»5-§"= I'IO :7001 "92. S‘Q? Pl ‘\l/l
X5 p Agdn—[-L o leplbnt r'm-.ﬂ/ﬂ(fﬂ/}{'
L\
\
\'ﬁ.
T~
\\ "T_p
o~ L in
N ‘
AN LY
~ O/d
\\ [ IP
o~ /L
l'U
™~
T~
\\
[~
o~

Certified Samplg Information: |

Time of Sample: IL( 56 Analyst Signalure: ;z% b

Instrument Data: . Y
Manufacturer/Model. M'g i bg é{"! i‘ér -7
Serial No. Unit Serial No. Handheld. ’ :(Ck ECTH

Calibration Date/Time Objolj/l6 O720

Are low-flow parameters subject to field lab cerlification? 0 Yes [\ No {not required for CERCLA sites or siles outside of NJ)

If yes, low-flow data must be accompanied by a completed "Field Calibration Record, Horiba U-52" form or equivalent.

FA~0t.co\ reid_Lab Fie'd_Data Sneais\Fazel Files [aw_Fiow_We Irfz Shazl Reusior 21 102013 15 Revislon 2.3: 10/20/14



First Half 2016 - Semi-Annual Groundwater Monitoring Report

Appendix B: Laboratory Reports (CD-ROM)

Brown«w Caldwell

P:\National_Grid\Patchogue\GW_Monitoring\GW_2016_Q2\MR090116(semi_ann_gw_mon_rpt_1st_half_2016)_FINAL.docx



First Half 2016 - Semi-Annual Groundwater Monitoring Report

Appendix C: Data Usability Summary Report (DUSR)

|
Brown«w Caldwell :

P:\National_Grid\Patchogue\GW_Monitoring\GW_2016_Q2\MR090116(semi_ann_gw_mon_rpt_1st_half_2016)_FINAL.docx



Data Services, Inc.

DATA USABILITY SUMMARY REPORT
NATIONAL GRID, PATCHOGUE, NEW YORK

Client: Brown and Caldwell, Upper Saddle River, New Jetsey
SDG: 6060058
Laboratory: Aqua Pro-Tech Laboratories, Fairfield, New Jersey
Site: National Grid, Patchogue, New York
Date: August 9, 2016
EDS ID Client Sample ID Laboratory Sample ID Matrix
1 MW-75-20160531 6060058-01 Water
1MS MW-75-20160531MS 6060058-01MS Water
1MSD MW-75-20160531MSD 6060058-01MSD Water
2 MW-7D-20160531 6060058-02 Water
3 DUP-20160531 6060058-03 Water
4 MW-9D-20160531 6060058-04 Water
5 FB-20160531 6060058-05 Water
6 MW-85-20160601 6060058-06 Water
7 MW-8D-20160601 6060058-07 Water
8 FB-20160601 6060058-08 Water
9 MW-98-20160601 6060058-09 Water
10 MW-3-20160601 6060058-10 Water
11 MW-4D-20160601 6060058-11 Water
12 MW-45-20160601 6060058-12 Water
13 MW-1-20160601 6060058-13 Water
14> TB-20160601 6060058-14 Water
* - VOC only

A Data Usability Summary Review was petformed on the analytical data for eleven water samples,
two aqueous field blank samples, and one aqueous trip blank sample collected on May 31-June 1,
2016 by Brown and Caldwell at the National Grid, Patchogue, New Yotk Site. The samples were
analyzed under Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA) “Test Methods for the Evaluation of Solid
Waste, USEPA SW-846, Third Edition, September 1986, with revisions”.

Specific method references are as follows:

Analysis
VOC (BTEX and MTBE) USEPA SW-846 Method 8260B
SVOC (PAH) USEPA SW-846 Method 8270C

The data have been validated according to the protocols and quality control (QC) requirements of
the analytical methods and the USEPA Region II Data Review Standard Operating Procedures
(SOPs) as follows:

177 Herman Melville Avenue * Newport News, Virginia 23606 « Telephone: 757-564-0090 - Fax: 757-564-0086 » www.env-data.com



SOP Number HW-24, Revision 4, September 2014: Validating Volatile Organic
Compounds by SW-846 Method 8260B & 8260C;

SOP Number HW-22, Revision 4, August 2008: Validating Semivolatile Organic
Compounds by SW-846 Method 8270D;

and the reviewer's professional judgment.

The following items/criteria wete reviewed:
Organics

Data Completeness
» Holding times and sample preservation
» Surrogate Spike recoveries
«  Matrix Spike/Mattix Spike Duplicate (MS/MSD) recoveties
« Laboratory Control Sample (LCS) recoveties
¢ Method blank and field blank contamination
+  Gas Chromatography (GC)/Mass Spectroscopy (MS) tuning
+ Initial and continuing calibration summaries
« Compound Quantitation
» Internal standard area and retention time summary forms
» Field Duplicate sample precision

There were no rejections of data.
Overall the data is acceptable for the intended purposes as qualified for the following deficiencies.

»  Benzo(gh,)perylene was qualified as estimated in one sample due to low MS/MSD

recoveties.

+ The data is a complete Category B data package as defined under the requirements for the
NYS Department of Environmental Conservation Analytical Setvices Protocol.

Holding Times

o All samples were analyzed within 14 days for preserved water samples

Environmental Data Services, Inc. 20f7 National Grid Patchogne DUSKR
August 9, 2016 SDG #: 6060058



+ All samples exhibited acceptable sutrogate %R values

» The MS/MSD sample exhibited acceptable percent recoveries (%R) and/or relative percent
differences (RPD).

+ The LCS sample exhibited acceptable %R values.

Method Blank

o The method blanks were free of contamination.

Field Blank

The following table summarizes field blank contamination.

Blank ID Compound Conc. Action Level Qualifier Affected Samples
ug/L ug/L
FB-20160531 None - ND
FB-20160601 None - ND
TB-20160601 None - ND

GC/MS Tunin

o All criteria were met.

Initial Calibration

All %RSD and average RRF criteria were met.

o All %D and RRF criteria were met.

Environmental Data Services, Inc. 3of7 National Grid Patchogue DUSR
August 9, 2016 SDG #: 6060058



o All criteria were met.

ea Performance

+ Allinternal standards met response and retention time (RT) critetia.

o  Field duplicate results are summarized below. The precision was acceptable.

VOC
Compound MW-7D-20160531 DUP-20160531 RPD Qualifier
ug/L ug/L
None ND ND
Environmental Data Services, Inc. 40of 7 National Grid Patchogue DUSR

Angust 9, 2016 SDG #: 6060058



Holding Times

» All samples were extracted within 7 days for water samples and analyzed within 40 days.

» All samples exhibited acceptable surrogate %R values.

+ The following table presents MS/MSD samples that exhibited petcent recoveties (%R)
outside the QC limits and/or telative petcent differences (RPD) above QC limits. A low %R
may indicate a potential low bias while a high %R may indicate a potential high bias. For a
low %R, positive results are considered estimated and qualified (J) while non-detects are
estimated and qualified (U]). For a high %R, positive tesults are considered estimated and
qualified (J). Results are valid and usable, however possibly biased.

MS/MSD Sample ID Compound MS %R/MSD %R/ RPD Qualifier
1 Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 44.5%/43.4%/0OK 1/U]
S

» The LCS samples exhibited acceptable %R values

Method Blank

The method blanks were free of contamination.

Field Blanks

The following table summarizes field blank contamination

Blank ID Compound Conc. Action Level Qualifier  Affected Samples
ug/L ug/L
FB-20160531 None - ND
FB-20160601 None - ND
Environmental Data Services, Inc. 50f7 National Grid Patchogne DUSR

Awugust 9, 2016 SDG #: 6060058



GC/MS Tuning

o All criteria were met.

All %RSD and mean RRF criteria were met.

o All %D and RRF critetia were met.

e All criteria were met.

ea Petformance

» Allinternal standards met response and retention time (RT) critetia

+ Field duplicate results are summarized below. The precision was acceptable.

PAH
Compound MW-7D-20160531 DUP-20160531 RPD Qualifier
ug/L ug/L
None ND ND

Please contact the undersigned at (757) 564-0090 if you have any questions or need further
information.

Signed: ‘QLMUA-WW Dated: 8‘ (ol 1L

Nancy Wea@et
Senior Chemist

Environmental Data Services, Inc. 6of7 National Grid Patchogue DUSR
August 9, 2016 SDG #: 6060058



Data Qualifiers

J = The analyte was positively identified; the associated numerical value is the approximate
concentration of the analyte in the sample.

UJ = The analyte was not detected above the sample reporting limit; and the reporting limit
is approximate.

U = The analyte was analyzed for, but was not detected above the sample reporting limit.

R = The sample results is rejected due to serious deficiencies. The presence or absence of

the analyte cannot be verified.

Environmental Data Services, Inc. 7 of 7 National Grid Patchogue DUSK
Angust 9, 2016 SDG #: 6060058






ANALYSIS DATA SHEET
Volatile Organics - GC/MS - SW 846 8260B

Client: Brown and Caldwell USR
Client Sample ID MW-75-20160531
Lab Sample ID: 6060058-01
Project: Patchogue
Work Order: 6060058
Date Sampled 05/31/16 15:11 Prep Date: 06/08/16 22:00 File ID: 4v21566.D
Init/Final Vol: S5mL/5mL Prep Batch:  B6F0309 Analyzed:  06/08/16 22:00
Dilution: 1 Matrix: Ground Water Sequence:  SB6F1004
Prep Method PURGE & TRAP 8000
CAS NO. COMPOUND CONC. (ug/l) MDL RL
71-43-2 Benzene ND 0.129 1.00
100-41-4 EthylBenzene ND 0.244 1.00
179601-23-1 m+p-Xylenes ND 0.461 2.00
1634-04-4 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether ND 0.596 1.00
95-47-6 o-Xylene ND 0.244 1.00
75-65-0 tert-Butyl alcohol ND 8.17 10.0
108-88-3 Toluene ND 0.205 1.00
1330-20-7 Total Xylenes ND 0.705 1.00
ND - Indicates compound analyzed for but not detected D - Indicates result is based on a dilution
J - Indicates estimated value P - Greater than 25% diff between 2 GC columns
B - Indicates compound found in associated blank MDL - Minimum detection limit
E - Concentration exceeds highest calibration standard RL - Reporting limit
N B e

o

CcC CccCccccc
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Client:

Client Sample ID:

Lab Sample ID:
Project:
Work Order:

Date Sampled:
Init/Final Vol:
Dilution:

CAS NO.

71-43-2
100-41-4
179601-23-1
1634-04-4
95-47-6
75-65-0
108-88-3
1330-20-7

ANALYSIS DATA SHEET
Volatile Organics - GC/MS - SW 846 8260B

Brown and Caldwell USR
MW-7D-20160531

6060058-02
Patchogue
6060058
05/31/16 16:15 Prep Date:
SmL/5mL Prep Batch:
1 Matrix:
Prep Method
COMPOUND
Benzene

EthylBenzene
m+p-Xylenes

Methyl tert-Butyl Ether
o-Xylene

tert-Buty| alcohol
Toluene

Total Xylenes

ND - Indicates compound anaiyzed for but not detected
J - Indicates estimated value

B - Indicates compound found in associated blank

E - Concentration exceeds highest calibration standard

06/06/16 15:39
B6F1026
Ground Water

PURGE & TRAP 8000

Jo%, g li¢

File ID: 4Vv21537.D

Analyzed: 06/06/16 15:39

Sequence  S6F1002

CONC. (ugh) MDL RL Q

ND 0.129 1.00 U
ND 0.244 1.00 U
ND 0.461 2.00 u
ND 0.596 1.00 ]
ND 0.244 1.00 U
ND 8.17 10.0 U
ND 0.205 1.00 U
ND 0.705 1.00 u

D - Indicates result is based on a dilution

P - Greater than 25% diff between 2 GC columns
MDL - Minimum detection limit

RL - Reporting limit

A e

A"



Client:

Client Sample ID:

Lab Sample ID:
Project:
Work Order:

Date Sampled:
Init/Final Vol:
Dilution:

CAS NO.

71-43-2
100-41-4
179601-23-1
1634-04-4
95-47-6
75-65-0
108-88-3
1330-20-7

ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

Volatile Organics - GC/MS - SW 846 8260B

Brown and Caldwell USR
DUP-20160531
6060058-03

Patchogue

6060058

05/31/16 00:00 Prep Date:

S5mL/5mL Prep Batch:
1 Matrix:
Prep Method
COMPOUND
Benzene

EthylBenzene
m+p-Xylenes

Methyl tert-Buty! Ether
o-Xylene

tert-Butyl alcohol
Toluene

Total Xylenes

ND - Indicates compound analyzed for but not detected
J - Indicates estimated value

B - Indicates compound found in associated blank

E - Concentration exceeds highest calibration standard

06/06/16 16:05
B6F1026

Ground Water
PURGE & TRAP 8000

CONC. (ug/L)

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

File 1D:
Analyzed:
Sequence

MDL

0.129
0.244
0.461
0.596
0.244
8.17
0.205
0.705

4v21538.D
06/06/16 16:05
S6F1002

1.00
1.00
2.00
1.00
1.00
10.0
1.00
1.00

D - Indicates result is based on a dilution
P - Greater than 25% diff between 2 GC columns
MDL - Minimum detection limit

RL - Reporting limit

o) gl L,

(o}
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ANALYSIS DATA SHEET
Volatile Organics - GC/MS - SW 846 8260B

Client: Brown and Caldwell USR
Client Sample ID: MW-8D-20160531
Lab Sample ID: 6060058-04
Project: Patchogue
Work Order: 6060058
Date Sampled: 05/31/16 17:21 Prep Date: 06/06/16 16:30 File ID: 4Vv21539.0
tnit/Final Vol: SmL/5mL Prep Batch:  B6F1026 Analyzed:  06/06/16 16:30
Dilution: 1 Matrix: Grourid Water Sequence  S6F1002
Prep Method: PURGE & TRAP 8000
CAS NO. COMPOUND CONC. (ug/l) MDL RL
71-43-2 Benzene ND 0.129 1.00
100-41-4 EthylBenzene ND 0.244 1.00
179601-23-1 m+p-Xylenes ND 0.461 2.00
1634-04-4 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether ND 0.596 1.00
95-47-6 o-Xylene ND 0.244 1.00
75-65-0 tert-Butyl alcohol ND 8.17 10.0
108-88-3 Toluene ND 0.205 1.00
1330-20-7 Total Xylenes ND 0.705 1.00
ND - Indicates compound analyzed for but not detected D - Indicates result is based on a dilution
J - Indicates estimated value P - Greater than 25% diff between 2 GC columns
B - Indicates compound found in associated blank MDL - Minimum detection limit
E - Concentration exceeds highest calibration standard RL - Reporting limit
v glalie
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Client:

Client Sample ID
Lab Sample ID:
Project:

Work Order:

Date Sampled
Init/Final Vol:
Dilution:

CAS NO.

71-43-2
100-41-4
179601-23-1
1634-04-4
95-47-6
75-65-0
108-88-3
1330-20-7

ANALYSIS DATA SHEET
Volatile Organics - GC/MS - SW 846 8260B

Brown and Caldwell USR
FB-20160531

6060058-05

Patchogue

6060058

05/31/16 17:45 Prep Date:
SmL/5mL Prep Batch:

1

Matrix:
Prep Method:

COMPOUND

Benzene
EthylBenzene
m+p-Xylenes

Methy| tert-Butyl Ether
o-Xylene

tert-Butyl alcohol
Toluene

Total Xylenes

ND - Indicates compound analyzed for but not detected
J - Indicates estimated value

B - Indicates compound found in associated blank

E - Concentration exceeds highest calibration standard

06/06/16 16:55 File 1D:
B6F1026 Analyzed:
Ground Water Sequence:
PURGE & TRAP 8000
CONC. (uglL) MDL
ND 0.129
ND 0244
ND 0.461
ND 0.596
ND 0.244
ND 8.17
ND 0.205
ND 0.705

4v21540.D
06/06/16 16:55
S6F1002

RL

1.00
1.00
2.00
1.00
1.00
10.0
1.00
1.00

D - Indicates result is based on a dilution
P - Greater than 25% diff between 2 GC columns

MDL - Minimum detection limit
RL - Reporting limit
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ANALYSIS DATA SHEET
Volatile Organics - GC/MS - SW 846 8260B

Client: Brown and Caldwell USR
Client Sample ID: MW-8S-20160601
Lab Sample ID: 6060058-06
Project: Patchogue
Work Order: 6060058
Date Sampled:  06/01/1608:29  Prep Date:  06/06/16 17:20 File ID: 4v21541.D
Init/Final Vol: SmL/SmL Prep Batch:  B6F1026 Analyzed:  06/06/16 17:20
Dilution: 1 Matrix: Ground Water Sequence:  S6F1002
Prep Method: PURGE & TRAP 8000
CAS NO. COMPOUND CONC. (ug/l) MDL RL
71-43-2 Benzene ND 0.129 1.00
100-41-4 EthylBenzene ND 0.244 1.00
179601-23-1 m+p-Xylenes ND 0.461 2.00
1634-04-4 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether ND 0.596 1.00
95-47-6 o-Xylene ND 0.244 1.00
75-65-0 tert-Butyl alcohol ND 8.17 10.0
108-88-3 Toluene ND 0.205 1.00
1330-20-7 Total Xylenes ND 0.705 1.00
ND - Indicates compound analyzed for but not detected D - Indicates result is based on a dilution
J - Indicates estimated value P - Greater than 25% diff between 2 GC columns
B - Indicates compound found in associated blank MDL - Minimum detection limit
E - Concentration exceeds highest calibration standard RL - Reporting limit
M ey
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Client:

Client Sample ID:

Lab Sample ID:
Project:
Work Order:

Date Sampled:
Init/Final Vol:
Dilution:

CAS NO.

71-43-2
100-41-4
179601-23-1
1634-04-4
95-47-6
75-65-0
108-88-3
1330-20-7

ANALYSIS DATA SHEET
Volatile Organics - GC/MS - SW 846 8260B

Brown and Caldwell USR
MW-8D-20160601

6060058-07
Patchogue
6060058
06/01/16 09:18 Prep Date:
SmL/5mL Prep Batch:
1 Matrix:
Prep Method:
COMPOUND
Benzene

EthylBenzene
m+p-Xylenes

Methyl tert-Butyl Ether
o-Xylene

tert-Butyl alcohol
Toluene

Total Xylenes

ND - Indicates compound analyzed for but not detected
J - Indicates estimated value

B - Indicates compound found in associated blank

E - Concentration exceeds highest calibration standard

06/08/16 22:25
B6F0909
Ground Water

PURGE & TRAP 8000

JYNEAE I

File ID: 4v21567.D
Analyzed:  06/08/16 22:25
Sequence  S6F1004
CONC. (ugl) MDL RL
ND 0.129 1.00
ND 0.244 1.00
ND 0.461 2.00
ND 0.596 1.00
ND 0.244 1.00
ND 8.17 10.0
ND 0.205 1.00
ND 0.705 1.00

D - Indicates result is based on a dilution

P - Greater than 25% diff between 2 GC columns
MDL - Minimum detection limit

RL - Reporting limit

(s}
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Client:

Client Sample ID:

Lab Sample ID:
Project:
Work Order:

Date Sampled:
Init/Final Vo!:
Dilution:

CAS NO.

71-43-2
100-41-4
179601-23-1
1634-04-4
95-47-6
75-65-0
108-88-3
1330-20-7

ND - Indicates compound analyzed for but not detected

ANALYSIS DATA SHEET
Volatile Organics - GC/MS - SW 846 8260B

Brown and Caldwell USR
FB-20160601

6060058-08
Patchogue
6060058
06/01/16 09:25 Prep Date: 06/09/16 14:10 File ID: 4v21583.D
SmL/SmL Prep Batch:  B6F0929 Analyzed:  06/09/16 14:10
1 Matrix: Ground Water Sequence: S6F1023
Prep Method: PURGE & TRAP 8000
COMPOUND CONC. (ugl) MDL RL Q
Benzene ND 0.129 1.00 U
EthylBenzene ND 0.244 1.00 U
m+p-Xylenes ND 0.461 2.00 u
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether ND 0.596 1.00 u
o-Xylene ND 0.244 1.00 U
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 8.17 10.0 U
Toluene ND 0.205 1.00 U
Total Xylenes ND 0.705 1.00 U

D - Indicates result is based on a dilution

J - Indicates estimated value P - Greater than 25% diff between 2 GC columns
B - Indicates compound found in associated blank MDL - Minimum detection limit
E - Concentration exceeds highest calibration standard RL - Reporting limit

pv gl i
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Client:

Client Sample ID
Lab Sample ID:
Project:

Work Order:

Date Sampled
Init/Final Vol:
Dilution:

CAS NO.

71-43-2
100-41-4
179601-23-1
1634-04-4
95-47-6
75-65-0
108-88-3
1330-20-7

ND - Indicates compound analyzed for but not detected

ANALYSIS DATA SHEET
Volatile Organics - GC/MS - SW 846 8260B

Brown and Caldwell USR
MW-9S5-20160601

6060058-09
Patchogue
6060058
06/01/16 10:08 Prep Date: 06/08/16 22:50 File ID: 4Vv21568.D
SmL/S5mL Prep Batch:  B6F0909 Analyzed:  06/08/16 22:50
1 Matrix: Ground Water Sequence  S6F1004
Prep Method PURGE & TRAP 8000
COMPOUND CONC. (ugl) MDL RL Q
Benzene ND 0.129 1.00 U
EthylBenzene ND 0.244 1.00 U
m+p-Xylenes ND 0.461 2.00 U
Methy! tert-Butyl Ether ND 0.596 1.00 u
o-Xylene ND 0.244 1.00 U
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 8.17 100 u
Toluene ND 0.205 1.00 U
Total Xylenes ND 0.705 1.00 U

D - Indicates result is based on a dilution

J - Indicates estimated value P - Greater than 25% diff between 2 GC columns
B - Indicates compound found in associated blank MDL - Minimum detection limit
E - Concentration exceeds highest calibration standard RL - Reporting limit
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Client:

Client Sample ID:

Lab Sample ID:
Project:
Work Order:

Date Sampled:
Init/Final Vol:
Dilution:

CAS NO.

71-43-2
100-41-4
179601-23-1
1634-04-4
95-47-6
75-65-0
108-88-3
1330-20-7

ANALYSIS DATA SHEET
Volatile Organics - GC/MS - SW 846 8260B

Brown and Caldwell USR
MW-3-20160601

6060058-10

Patchogue

6060058
06/01/16 10:55 Prep Date:
SmL/5mL Prep Batch:
1 Matrix:

Prep Method:

COMPOUND

Benzene
EthylBenzene
m+p-Xylenes

Methy! tert-Butyl Ether
o-Xylene

tert-Buty| alcohol
Toluene

Total Xylenes

ND - Indicates compound analyzed for but not detected
J - Indicates estimated value

B - Indicates compound found in associated blank

E - Concentration exceeds highest calibration standard

06/08/16 23:15 File ID:
B6F0909 Analyzed:
Ground Water Sequence
PURGE & TRAP 8000
CONC. (ug/l) MDL
ND 0.129
ND 0.244
ND 0.461
ND 0.596
ND 0.244
ND 8.17
ND 0.205
ND 0.705

4v21569.D
06/08/16 23:15
S6F1004

RL

1.00
1.00
2.00
1.00
1.00
10.0
1.00
1.00

D - Indicates result is based on a dilution
P - Greater than 25% diff between 2 GC columns

MDL - Minimum detection limit
RL - Reporting limit
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Client:

Client Sample ID:
Lab Sample ID:
Project:

Work Order:

Date Sampled:
Init/Final Vol:
Dilution:

CAS NO.

71-43-2
100-41-4
179601-23-1
1634-04-4
95-47-6
75-65-0
108-88-3
1330-20-7

ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

Volatile Organics - GC/MS - SW 846 8260B

Brown and Caldwell USR
MW-4D-20160601

6060058-11
Patchogue
6060058
06/01/16 11:41 Prep Date:
S5mL/SmL Prep Batch:
1 Matrix:
Prep Method:
COMPOUND
Benzene

EthylBenzene
m+p-Xylenes

Methyl tert-Buty! Ether
o-Xylene

tert-Butyl alcohol
Toluene

Total Xylenes

ND - Indicates compound analyzed for but not detected
J - Indicates estimated value

B - Indicates compound found in associated blank

E - Concentration exceeds highest calibration standard

4v21570.D
06/08/16 23:40
S6F1004

1.00
1.00
2.00
100
1.00
10.0
1.00
1.00

06/08/16 23:40 File ID:
B6F0909 Analyzed:
Ground Water Sequence
PURGE & TRAP 8000
CONC. (ugh) MDL
ND 0.129
ND 0.244
ND 0.461
ND 0.596
ND 0.244
ND 817
ND 0.205
ND 0.705
D - Indicates result is based on a dilution
P - Greater than 25% diff between 2 GC columns
MDL - Minimum detection limit
RL - Reporting limit
Mo gl tip
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Client:

Client Sample ID:

Lab Sampie ID:
Project:
Work Order:

Date Sampled
Init/Final Vol:
Dilution:

CAS NO.

71-43-2
100-41-4
179601-23-1
1634-04-4
95-47-6
75-65-0
108-88-3
1330-20-7

ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

Volatile Organics - GC/MS - SW 846 8260B

Brown and Caldwell USR
MW-45-20160601

6060058-12
Patchogue
6060058
06/01/16 12:25 Prep Date:
SmL/S5mL Prep Batch:
1 Matrix:
Prep Method:
COMPOUND
Benzene

EthylBenzene
m+p-Xylenes

Methy! tert-Butyl Ether
o-Xylene

tert-Butyl alcohol
Toluene

Total Xylenes

ND - Indicates compound analyzed for but not detected
J - Indicates estimated value

B - Indicates compound found in associated blank

E - Concentration exceeds highest calibration standard

06/09/16 00:05
B6F0909

Ground Water
PURGE & TRAP 8000

CONC. (ugll)

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

File ID:
Analyzed:
Sequence:

MDL

0.129
0.244
0.461
0.596
0.244
8.17
0.205
0.705

421571 D
06/09/16 00:05
S6F1004

1.00
1.00
2.00
1.00
1.00
10.0
1.00
1.00

D - Indicates result is based on a dilution
P - Greater than 25% diff between 2 GC columns
MDL - Minimum detection limit

RL - Reporting limit
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Client:

Client Sample ID:

Lab Sample ID:
Project:
Work Order:

Date Sampled
Init/Final Vol:
Dilution:

CAS NO.

71-43-2
100-41-4
179601-23-1
1634-04-4
95-47-6
75-65-0
108-88-3
1330-20-7

ANALYSIS DATA SHEET
Volatile Organics - GC/MS - SW 846 8260B

Brown and Caldwell USR
MW-1-20160601
6060058-13

Patchogue

6060058

06/01/16 14:36 Prep Date:

SmL/5mL Prep Batch:
1 Matrix:
Prep Method
COMPOUND
Benzene

EthylBenzene
m+p-Xylenes

Methyl tert-Butyl Ether
o-Xylene

tert-Butyl alcohol
Toluene

Total Xylenes

ND - Indicates compound analyzed for but not detected
J - Indicates estimated value

B - Indicates compound found in associated blank

E - Concentration exceeds highest calibration standard

06/09/16 00:31 File ID: 4v21572.D
B6F0909 Analyzed:  06/09/16 00:31
Ground Water Sequence  S6F1004
PURGE & TRAP 8000
CONC. (ug/L) MDL RL
ND 0.129 1.00
ND 0.244 1.00
ND 0.461 2.00
ND 0.596 1.00
ND 0.244 1.00
ND 8.17 10.0
ND 0.205 1.00
ND 0.705 1.00

D - Indicates result is based on a dilution

P - Greater than 25% diff between 2 GC columns
MDL - Minimum detection limit

RL - Reporting limit
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A

o]

CcC CcCccCccccc

13

APA L ANN

AN



Client:

Client Sample ID:
Lab Sampile ID:
Project:

Work Order:

Date Sampled:
Init/Final Vol:
Dilution:

CAS NO.

71-43-2
100-41-4
179601-23-1
1634-04-4
95-47-6
75-65-0
108-88-3
1330-20-7

ANALYSIS DATA SHEET
Volatile Organics - GC/MS - SW 846 8260B

Brown and Caldwell USR
TB-20160601

6060058-14

Patchogue

6060058

06/01/16 00:00 Prep Date:

5mL/5SmL Prep Batch:
1 Matrix:
Prep Method:
COMPOUND
Benzene

EthylBenzene
m+p-Xylenes

Methy| tert-Butyl Ether
o-Xylene

tert-Butyl alcohol
Toluene

Total Xylenes

ND - Indicates compound analyzed for but not detected
J - Indicates estimated value

B - Indicates compound found in associated bltank

E - Concentration exceeds highest calibration standard

06/09/16 13:44 File ID: 4v21582.D
B6F0929 Analyzed:  06/09/16 13:44
Ground Water Sequence: S6F1023
PURGE & TRAP 8000
CONC. MDL RL
ND 0.129 1.00
ND 0244 1.00
ND 0.461 2.00
ND 0.596 1.00
ND 0.244 1.00
ND 8.17 10.0
ND 0.205 1.00
ND 0.705 1.00

D - Indicates result is based on a dilution

P - Greater than 25% diff between 2 GC columns
MDL - Minimum detection limit

RL - Reporting limit
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ANALYSIS DATA SHEET
Semivolatile Organics - GC/MS - SW 846 8270C

Client: Brown and Caldwell USR
Client Sample ID: MW-78-20160531
Lab Sample ID: 6060058-01
Project: Patchogue
Work Order: 6060058
Date Sampled:  05/31/16 15:11 Prep Date: 06/03/16 09:31 File ID:
Init/Final Vol: 980mL/1 mL Prep Batch:  B6F0307 Analyzed:
Dilution: 1 Matrix: Ground Water Sequence
Prep Method  Sep Funnel MS 8000
CAS NO. COMPOUND CONC. (uglL) MDL
83-32-9 Acenaphthene ND 0.626
208-96-8 Acenaphthylene ND 0.277
120-12-7 Anthracene ND 0.326
56-55-3 Benzo(a)anthracene ND 0482
50-32-8 Benzo(a)pyrene ND 0.358
205-99-2 Benzo(b)fluoranthene ND 0.432
191-24-2 Benzo(g,h,i)perylene uD’ uyj 0.505
207-08-9 Benzo(k)fluoranthene ND 0.442
218-01-9 Chrysene ND 0.440
53-70-3 Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene ND 0.409
206-44-0 Fluoranthene ND 0.307
86-73-7 Fluorene ND 0.183
193-39-5 Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene ND 0.438
91-20-3 Naphthalene 2.53 0.553
85-01-8 Phenanthrene ND 0.471
129-00-0 Pyrene ND 0.379

ND - Indicates compound analyzed for but not detected

J - Indicates estimated value

B - Indicates compound found in associated blank
E - Concentration exceeds highest calibration standard

MW 9L L

CS11669.D
06/04/16 00:34
S6F0703

2.04
2.04
2.04
2.04
2.04
2.04
2.04
2.04
2.04
2.04
204
2.04
2.04
2.04
2.04
2.04

D - Indicates result is based on a dilution
P - Greater than 25% diff between 2 GC columns

MDL - Minimum detection limit
RL - Reporting limit

A P
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Client: Brown and Caldwell USR
Client Sample ID: MW-7D-20160531
Lab Sample ID: 6060058-02
Project: Patchogue
Work Order: 6060058
Date Sampled:  05/31/16 16:15 Prep Date:
Init/Final Vol: 930mL/1 mL Prep Batch:
Dilution: 1 Matrix:
Prep Method:
CAS NO. COMPOUND
83-32-9 Acenaphthene
208-96-8 Acenaphthylene
120-12-7 Anthracene
56-55-3 Benzo(a)anthracene
50-32-8 Benzo(a)pyrene
205-99-2 Benzo(b)fluoranthene
191-24-2 Benzo(g,h,i)perylene
207-08-9 Benzo(k)fluoranthene
218-01-9 Chrysene
53-70-3 Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene
206-44-0 Fluoranthene
86-73-7 Fluorene
193-39-5 Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene
91-20-3 Naphthalene
85-01-8 Phenanthrene
129-00-0 Pyrene

ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

Semivolatile Organics - GC/MS - SW 846 8270C

ND - Indicates compound analyzed for but not detected

J - Indicates estimated value

B - Indicates compound found in associated blank
E - Concentration exceeds highest calibration standard

06/03/16 09:31
B6F0307
Ground Water

Sep Funnel MS 8000

aes gLQ L

File ID:
Analyzed:
Sequence:
CONC. (ug/l) MDL
ND 0.659
ND 0.291
ND 0.343
ND 0.508
ND 0.377
ND 0.455
ND 0.532
ND 0.466
ND 0.463
ND 0.431
ND 0.324
ND 0.192
ND 0.461
ND 0.583
ND 0.497
ND 0.399

CS11670.D
06/04/16 01:02
S6F0703

2156
2.15
2.15
2.15
2.15
2.15
2.15
215
215
2156
2.15
2.15
2.15
2.15
2.15
2.15

D - Indicates result is based on a dilution
P - Greater than 25% diff. between 2 GC columns

MDL - Minimum detection limit
RL - Reporting limit

A M

CcC ccccccccccccccc ©
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ANALYSIS DATA SHEET
Semivolatile Organics - GC/MS - SW 846 8270C

Client: Brown and Caldwell USR
Client Sample ID: DUP-20160531

Lab Sample ID: 6060058-03

Project: Patchogue

Work Order: 6060058

Date Sampled:  05/31/16 00:00 Prep Date: 06/03/16 09:31
Init/Final Vol: 1000 mL /1 mL Prep Batch:  B6F0307
Dilution; 1 Matrix: Ground Water

Prep Method Sep Funnel MS 8000

CAS NO. COMPOUND

83-32-9 Acenaphthene
208-96-8 Acenaphthylene
120-12-7 Anthracene

56-55-3 Benzo(a)anthracene
50-32-8 Benzo(a)pyrene
205-99-2 Benzo(b)fluoranthene
191-24-2 Benzo(g,h,i)perylene
207-08-9 Benzo(k)fluoranthene
218-01-9 Chrysene

53-70-3 Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene
206-44-0 Fluoranthene

86-73-7 Fluorene

193-39-5 Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene
91-20-3 Naphthalene

85-01-8 Phenanthrene
129-00-0 Pyrene

ND - Indicates compound analyzed for but not detected
J - Indicates estimated value

B - Indicates compound found in associated blank

E - Concentration exceeds highest calibration standard

M3l e

File ID: CS11671.D
Analyzed: 06/04/16 01:30
Sequence:  S6F0703

CONC. (uglh) MDL RL
ND 0.613 2.00
ND 0.271 2.00
ND 0.319 2.00
ND 0472 2.00
ND 0.351 2.00
ND 0.423 2.00
ND 0.495 2.00
ND 0.433 2.00
ND 0.431 2.00
ND 0.401 2.00
ND 0.301 2.00
ND 0.179 2.00
ND 0.429 2.00
ND 0.542 2.00
ND 0.462 2.00
ND 0.371 2.00

D - Indicates result is based on a dilution

P - Greater than 25% diff between 2 GC columns
MDL - Minimum detection limit

RL - Reporting limit

cCcC CcCcccccccccccccc P
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Client:

Client Sample ID:

Lab Sample ID:
Project:
Work Order:

Date Sampled:
Init/Final Vol:
Dilution:

CAS NO.

83-32-9
208-96-8
120-12-7
56-55-3
50-32-8
205-99-2
191-24-2
207-08-9
218-01-9
53-70-3
206-44-0
86-73-7
193-38-5
91-20-3
85-01-8
129-00-0

ANALYSIS DATA SHEET
Semivolatile Organics - GC/MS - SW 846 8270C

Brown and Caldwell USR
MW-9D-20160531

6060058-04
Patchogue
6060058
05/31/16 17:21 Prep Date: 06/03/16 09:31
890 mL/1mL Prep Batch:  B6F0307
1 Matrix: Ground Water
Prep Method: Sep Funnel MS 8000
COMPOUND
Acenaphthene

Acenaphthylene
Anthracene
Benzo(a)anthracene
Benzo(a)pyrene
Benzo(b)fiuoranthene
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene
Benzo(k)fluoranthene
Chrysene
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene
Fluoranthene

Fluorene
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene
Naphthalene
Phenanthrene

Pyrene

ND - Indicates compound analyzed for but not detected
J - Indicates estimated value

B - Indicates compound found in associated blank

E - Concentration exceeds highest calibration standard

MY s’(ﬂuf

File ID: CS11672.D

Analyzed: 06/04/16 01:58

Sequence: S6F0703

CONC. (ugll) MDL RL

ND 0.689 2.25
ND 0.304 225
ND 0.358 2.25
ND 0.530 2.25
ND 0.394 225
ND 0.475 2.25
ND 0.556 2.25
ND 0.487 225
ND 0.484 2.25
ND 0.451 225
ND 0.338 225
ND 0.201 2.25
ND 0.482 225
ND 0.609 2.25
ND 0.519 225
ND 0417 225

D - Indicates result is based on a dilution

P - Greater than 25% diff between 2 GC columns
MDL - Minimum detection limit

RL - Reporting limit

cC ccccCccccccccceccc ©
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Client:

Client Sample ID
Lab Sample ID:
Project:

Work Order:

Date Sampled
Init/Final Vol:
Dilution:

CAS NO.

83-32-9
208-96-8
120-12-7
56-55-3
50-32-8
205-99-2
191-24-2
207-08-9
218-01-9
53-70-3
206-44-0
86-73-7
193-39-5
91-20-3
85-01-8
129-00-0

ANALYSIS DATA SHEET
Semivolatile Organics - GC/MS - SW 846 8270C

Brown and Caldwell USR

FB-20160531
6060058-05
Patchogue
6060058
05/31/16 17:45 Prep Date: 06/03/16 09:31
960mL/1 mL Prep Batch:  B6F0307
1 Matrix: Ground Water
Prep Method  Sep Funnel MS 8000
COMPOUND
Acenaphthene

Acenaphthylene
Anthracene
Benzo(a)anthracene
Benzo(a)pyrene
Benzo(b)fluoranthene
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene
Benzo(k)fluoranthene
Chrysene
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene
Fluoranthene

Fluorene
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene
Naphthalene
Phenanthrene

Pyrene

ND - Indicates compound analyzed for but not detected
J - Indicates estimated value

B - Indicates compound found in associated blank

E - Concentration exceeds highest calibration standard

M gLl

File ID: CS11673.D

Analyzed: 06/04/16 02:26

Sequence:  S6F0703

CONC. MDL RL

ND 0.639 2.08
ND 0.282 2.08
ND 0.332 2.08
ND 0.492 2.08
ND 0.366 2.08
ND 0.441 2.08
ND 0516 2.08
ND 0.451 2.08
ND 0.449 2.08
ND 0.418 2.08
ND 0.314 2.08
ND 0.186 2.08
ND 0.447 2.08
ND 0.565 2.08
ND 0.481 2.08
ND 0.386 2.08

D - Indicates result is based on a dilution

P - Greater than 25% diff between 2 GC columns
MDL - Minimum detection limit

RL - Reporting limit

CcC ccccccccccccccc

AAd £ ANnN
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ANALYSIS DATA SHEET
Semivolatile Organics - GC/MS - SW 846 8270C
Client: Brown and Caldwell USR
Client Sample ID: MW-8S-20160601
Lab Sample ID: 6060058-06
Project: Patchogue
Work Order: 6060058

Date Sampled:  06/01/16 08:29 Prep Date: 06/03/16 09:31
Init/Final Vol: 880mL/1 mL Prep Batch:  B6F0307
Dilution: 1 Matrix: Ground Vater

Prep Method: Sep Funnel MS 8000

CAS NO. COMPOUND

83-32-9 Acenaphthene
208-96-8 Acenaphthylene
120-12-7 Anthracene

56-55-3 Benzo(a)anthracene
50-32-8 Benzo(a)pyrene
205-99-2 Benzo(b)fluoranthene
191-24-2 Benzo(g,h,i)perylene
207-08-9 Benzo(k)fluoranthene
218-01-9 Chrysene

53-70-3 Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene
206-44-0 Fluoranthene

86-73-7 Fluorene

193-39-5 Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene
91-20-3 Naphthalene

85-01-8 Phenanthrene
129-00-0 Pyrene

ND - Indicates compound analyzed for but not detected
J - Indicates estimated value

B - Indicates compound found in associated blank

E - Concentration exceeds highest calibration standard

A g1 aliee

File 1D: CS11674.D
Analyzed: 06/04/16 02:54
Sequence: S6F0703

CONC. MDL RL
ND 0.697 2.27
ND 0.308 2.27
ND 0.362 2.27
ND 0.536 2.27
ND 0.399 227
ND 0.481 227
ND 0.562 227
ND 0.492 2.27
ND 0.490 2.27
ND 0.456 2.27
ND 0.342 2.27
ND 0.203 2.27
ND 04388 2.27
ND 0.616 2.27
ND 0.525 2.27
ND 0.422 2.27

D - Indicates result is based on a dilution

P - Greater than 25% diff between 2 GC columns
MDL - Minimum detection limit

RL - Reporting limit

F¥atl

[»]
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ANALYSIS DATA SHEET
Semivolatile Organics - GC/MS - SW 846 8270C
Client: Brown and Caldwell USR
Client Sample ID: MW-8D-20160601
Lab Sample ID: 6060058-07
Project: Patchogue
Work Order: 6060058

Date Sampled 06/01/16 09:18 Prep Date: 06/03/16 09:31
Init/Final Vol: 900mL/1 mL Prep Batch:  B6F0307
Dilution: 1 Matrix: Ground Water

Prep Method  Sep Funnel MS 8000

CAS NO. COMPOUND

83-32-9 Acenaphthene
208-96-8 Acenaphthylene
120-12-7 Anthracene

56-55-3 Benzo(a)anthracene
50-32-8 Benzo(a)pyrene
205-99-2 Benzo(b)fluoranthene
191-24-2 Benzo(g,h,i)perylene
207-08-9 Benzo(k)fluoranthene
218-01-9 Chrysene

53-70-3 Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene
206-44-0 Fluoranthene

86-73-7 Fluorene

193-39-5 Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene
91-20-3 Naphthalene

85-01-8 Phenanthrene
129-00-0 Pyrene

ND - Indicates compound analyzed for but not detected
J - Indicates estimated value

B - Indicates compound found in associated blank

E - Concentration exceeds highest calibration standard

a glaltle

File ID: C811675.D
Analyzed: 06/04/16 03:22
Sequence  S6F0703

CONC. (ug/l) MDL RL
ND 0.681 222
ND 0.301 222
ND 0.354 222
ND 0.524 222
ND 0.390 2.22
ND 0470 222
ND 0.550 2.22
ND 0.481 2.22
ND 0.479 222
ND 0.446 222
ND 0.334 222
ND 0.199 222
ND 0.477 222
ND 0.602 222
ND 0.513 222
ND 0412 2.22

D - Indicates result is based on a dilution

P - Greater than 25% diff between 2 GC columns
MDL - Minimum detection limit

RL - Reporting limit

o

CcC CcCcCCcCCccccccecccgcccoc
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ANALYSIS DATA SHEET
Semivolatile Organics - GC/MS - SW 846 8270C

Client: Brown and Caldwell USR
Client Sample ID: FB-20160601

Lab Sample ID: 6060058-08

Project: Patchogue

Work Order: 6060058

Date Sampled:  06/01/16 09:25 Prep Date: 06/03/16 09:31
Init/Final Vol: 930 mL/1 mL Prep Batch:  B6F0307
Dilution: 1 Matrix: Ground Water

Prep Method: Sep Funnel MS 8000

CAS NO. COMPOUND

83-32-9 Acenaphthene
208-96-8 Acenaphthylene
120-12-7 Anthracene

56-55-3 Benzo(a)anthracene
50-32-8 Benzo(a)pyrene
205-99-2 Benzo(b)fluoranthene
191-24-2 Benzo(g,h,i)perylene
207-08-9 Benzo(k)fluoranthene
218-01-9 Chrysene

53-70-3 Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene
206-44-0 Fluoranthene

86-73-7 Fluorene

193-39-5 Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene
91-20-3 Naphthalene

85-01-8 Phenanthrene
129-00-0 Pyrene

ND - Indicates compound analyzed for but not detected
J - Indicates estimated value

B - Indicates compound found in associated blank

E - Concentration exceeds highest calibration standard

JOWETCHIY

File ID: CS11676 D
Analyzed: 06/04/16 03:50
Sequence: S6F0703

CONC. (ugh) MDL RL
ND 0.659 2.15
ND 0.291 2.15
ND 0.343 2.15
ND 0.508 2.15
ND 0.377 2.15
ND 0.455 215
ND 0.532 2.15
ND 0.466 2.15
ND 0.463 2.15
ND 0.431 2.15
ND 0.324 215
ND 0.192 2.15
ND 0.461 2.15
ND 0.583 2.15
ND 0.497 2.15
ND 0.399 2.15

D - Indicates result is based on a dilution

P - Greater than 25% diff between 2 GC columns
MDL - Minimum detection limit

RL - Reporting limit

A

o
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ANALYSIS DATA SHEET
Semivolatile Organics - GC/MS - SW 846 8270C
Client: Brown and Caldwell USR
Client Sample ID: MW-98-20160601
Lab Sample ID: 6060058-09
Project: Patchogue
Work Order: 6060058

Date Sampled:  06/01/16 10:08 Prep Date: 06/03/16 09:31
Init/Final Vol: 950 mL/1mL Prep Batch:  B6F0307
Dilution: 1 Matrix: Ground Water

Prep Method: Sep Funnel MS 8000

CAS NO. COMPOUND

83-32-9 Acenaphthene
208-96-8 Acenaphthylene
120-12-7 Anthracene

56-55-3 Benzo(a)anthracene
50-32-8 Benzo(a)pyrene
205-99-2 Benzo(b)flucranthene
191-24-2 Benzo(g,h,i)perylene
207-08-9 Benzo(k)fluoranthene
218-01-9 Chrysene

53-70-3 Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene
206-44-0 Fluoranthene

86-73-7 Fluorene

193-39-5 Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene
91-20-3 Naphthalene

85-01-8 Phenanthrene
129-00-0 Pyrene

ND - Indicates compound analyzed for but not detected
J - Indicates estimated value

B - Indicates compound found in associated blank

E - Concentration exceeds highest calibration standard

/un/%’(Qllge

File ID: Cs11677.D
Analyzed: 06/04/16 04:18
Sequence:  S6F0703

CONC. (ugl) MDL RL
2.64 0.645 2.1
ND 0.285 2.11
ND 0.336 2.11
ND 0.497 2.1
ND 0.369 21
ND 0.445 21
ND 0521 2.11
ND 0.456 2.11
ND 0.454 211
ND 0.422 2.11

0.982 0.317 2.1
0.543 0.188 2.1
ND 0.452 211
ND 0.571 21
0.715 0.486 2.1
1.55 0.391 2.1

D - Indicates result is based on a dilution

P - Greater than 25% diff between 2 GC columns
MDL - Minimum detection limit

RL - Reporting limit

s}
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Client:

Client Sample ID:

Lab Sample ID:
Project:
Work Order:

Date Sampled:
Init/Final Vol:
Dilution:

CAS NO.

83-32-9
208-96-8
120-12-7
66-55-3
50-32-8
205-99-2
191-24-2
207-08-9
218-01-9
53-70-3
206-44-0
86-73-7
193-39-5
91-20-3
85-01-8
129-00-0

ANALYSIS DATA SHEET
Semivolatile Organics - GC/MS - SW 846 8270C

Brown and Caldwell USR
MW-3-20160601

6060058-10
Patchogue
6060058
06/01/16 10:55 Prep Date: 06/03/16 09:31
940 mL/1 mL Prep Batch:  B6F0307
1 Matrix: Ground Water
Prep Method: Sep Funnel MS 8000
COMPOUND
Acenaphthene

Acenaphthylene
Anthracene
Benzo(a)anthracene
Benzo(a)pyrene
Benzo(b)fluoranthene
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene
Benzo(k)fluoranthene
Chrysene
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene
Fluoranthene

Fluorene
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene
Naphthalene
Phenanthrene

Pyrene

ND - Indicates compound analyzed for but not detected
J - Indicates estimated value

B - Indicates compound found in associated blank

E - Concentration exceeds highest calibration standard

A AL

File ID: CS11689.D
Analyzed:  06/06/16 20:21
Sequence:  S6F0908
CONC. (ug/L) MDL RL
ND 0.652 213
ND 0.288 213
ND 0.339 213
ND 0.502 213
ND 0.373 213
ND 0.450 213
ND 0.527 213
ND 0.461 213
ND 0.459 213
ND 0.427 213
0.804 0.320 213
ND 0.190 213
ND 0.456 213
ND 0.577 2143
ND 0.491 213
1.10 0.395 213

D - Indicates result is based on a dilution

P - Greater than 25% diff between 2 GC columns
MDL - Minimum detection limit

RL - Reporting limit

o

« C CCC = CCCCcCcccccc
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Client:

Client Sample ID:

Lab Sample ID:
Project:
Work Order:

Date Sampled:
Init/Final Vol:
Dilution:

CAS NO.

83-32-9
208-96-8
120-12-7
56-55-3
50-32-8
205-99-2
191-24-2
207-08-9
218-01-9
53-70-3
206-44-0
86-73-7
193-39-5
91-20-3
85-01-8
129-00-0

ANALYSIS DATA SHEET
Semivolatile Organics - GC/MS - SW 846 8270C

Brown and Caldwell USR
MW-4D-20160601

6060058-11
Patchogue
6060058
06/01/16 11:41 Prep Date: 06/03/16 09:31
910mL/1mL Prep Batch:  B6F0307
1 Matrix: Ground Water
Prep Method: Sep Funnel MS 8000
COMPOUND
Acenaphthene

Acenaphthylene
Anthracene
Benzo(a)anthracene
Benzo(a)pyrene
Benzo(b)flucranthene
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene
Benzo(k)fluoranthene
Chrysene
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene
Fluoranthene

Fluorene
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene
Naphthalene
Phenanthrene

Pyrene

ND - Indicates compound analyzed for but not detected
J - Indicates estimated vaiue

B - Indicates compound found in associated blank

E - Concentration exceeds highest calibration standard

WY

File ID: CS11690.D

Analyzed: 06/06/16 20:50

Sequence: S6F0908

CONC. (ug/l) MDL RL

ND 0.674 2.20
ND 0.298 2.20
ND 0.351 2.20
ND 0.519 2.20
ND 0.386 2.20
ND 0.465 2.20
ND 0.544 2.20
ND 0.476 2.20
ND 0474 2.20
ND 0.441 2.20
ND 0.331 220
ND 0.197 220
ND 0471 220
ND 0.596 2.20
ND 0.508 2.20
ND 0.408 2.20

D - Indicates result is based on a dilution

P - Greater than 25% diff between 2 GC columns
MDL - Minimum detection limit

RL - Reporting limit

A M

c ccccccccccccccc ©
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Client:

Client Sample ID:

Lab Sample ID:
Project:
Work Order:

Date Sampled:
Init/Final Vol:
Dilution:

CAS NO.

83-32-9
208-96-8
120-12-7
56-55-3
50-32-8
205-99-2
191-24-2
207-08-9
218-01-9
63-70-3
206-44-0
86-73-7
193-39-5
91-20-3
85-01-8
129-00-0

ANALYSIS DATA SHEET
Semivolatile Organics - GC/MS - SW 846 8270C

Brown and Caldwell USR
MW-4S-20160601

6060058-12
Patchogue
6060058
06/01/16 12:25 Prep Date: 06/03/16 09:31
1000 mL/1 mL Prep Batch:  B6F0307
1 Matrix: Ground Water
Prep Method: Sep Funnel MS 8000

COMPOUND

Acenaphthene
Acenaphthylene
Anthracene
Benzo(a)anthracene
Benzo(a)pyrene
Benzo(b)fluoranthene
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene
Benzo(k)fluoranthene
Chrysene
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene
Fluoranthene

Fluorene
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene
Naphthalene
Phenanthrene

Pyrene

ND - Indicates compound analyzed for but not detected
J - Indicates estimated value

B - Indicates compound found in associated blank

£ - Concentration exceeds highest calibration standard

v fla iy

File ID: CS811691.D
Analyzed: 06/06/16 21:19
Sequence: S6F0908
CONC. (uglL) MDL RL
ND 0.613 2.00
ND 0.271 2.00
ND 0.319 2.00
ND 0472 2.00
ND 0.351 2.00
ND 0.423 2.00
ND 0.495 2.00
ND 0.433 2.00
ND 0.431 2.00
ND 0.401 2.00
ND 0.301 2.00
ND 0.179 2.00
ND 0.429 2.00
ND 0.542 2.00
ND 0.462 2.00
0.765 0.371 2.00

D - Indicates result is based on a dilution

P - Greater than 25% diff between 2 GC columns
MDL - Minimum detection limit

RL - Reporting limit

A

(o}
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ANALYSIS DATA SHEET
Semivolatile Organics - GC/MS - SW 846 8270C
Client: Brown and Caldwell USR
Client Sample ID: MW-1-20160601
Lab Sample ID: 6060058-13
Project: Patchogue
Work Order: 6060058

Date Sampled:  06/01/16 14:36 Prep Date: 06/03/16 09:31
Init/Final Vol: 900 mL /1 mL Prep Batch: ~ B6F0307
Dilution: 1 Matrix: Ground Water

Prep Method Sep Funnel MS 8000

CAS NO. COMPOUND

83-32-9 Acenaphthene
208-96-8 Acenaphthylene
120-12-7 Anthracene

56-55-3 Benzo(a)anthracene
50-32-8 Benzo(a)pyrene
205-99-2 Benzo(b)fluoranthene
191-24-2 Benzo(g,h,i)perylene
207-08-9 Benzo(k)fluoranthene
218-01-9 Chrysene

53-70-3 Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene
206-44-0 Fluoranthene

86-73-7 Fluorene

193-39-5 Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene
91-20-3 Naphthalene

85-01-8 Phenanthrene
129-00-0 Pyrene

ND - Indicates compound anaiyzed for but not detected
J - Indicates estimated value

B - Indicates compound found in associated blank

E - Concentration exceeds highest calibration standard

A LG e

File I1D: CS11692.D
Analyzed: 06/06/16 21:48
Sequence  S6F0908

CONC. (ug/L) MDL RL
ND 0.681 222
ND 0.301 2.22
ND 0354 2.22
ND 0.524 2.22
ND 0.390 222
ND 0.470 2.22
ND 0.550 222
ND 0.481 222
ND 0.479 2.22
ND 0.446 222
ND 0.334 222
ND 0.199 2.22
ND 0.477 222
ND 0.602 222
ND 0.513 222
ND 0412 2.22

D - Indicates result is based on a dilution

P - Greater than 25% diff. between 2 GC columns
MDL - Minimum detection limit

RL - Reporting limit

A g

o

CcC Ccccccccccccoccccoc
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First Half 2016 - Semi-Annual Groundwater Monitoring Report

Appendix D: Electronic Data Deliverable (CD-ROM)

|
Brown«w Caldwell :

P:\National_Grid\Patchogue\GW_Monitoring\GW_2016_Q2\MR090116(semi_ann_gw_mon_rpt_1st_half_2016)_FINAL.docx



